'o‘l l New Project Information
ROCKLIN

CALIFORNIA

The City of Rocklin is processing the below referenced application(s) for project approval. The request is now being
reviewed for compliance with the requirements and regulations of relevant City, State, and Federal agencies, and Utility
providers. Once any issues have been resolved a hearing date will be set and public notice provided to alert neighbors and
interested parties of the hearing date, availability of project information, the opportunity to comment on the project.

Application Received: March 15, 2024

Project Name and Requested Approvals:

Loveland Roofing

BARRO Zone (BZ2024-0002)

e Design Review
e  Environmental

Staff Description of Project:

The project is a request for a Design Review construct an approximately 9,500 square foot nonresidential building,
consisting of approximately 4,850 square feet of office and approximately 4,600 square foot garage space, on an
approximately 28,000 square foot parcel within the Business Attraction, Retention, and Revitalization (BARRO) Overlay
Zone. The project will include a parking area and associated drive aisles and landscaping on the same parcel.

Location:

The property address is 4625 Pacific Street. The site is an approximately 0.64-acre triangular parcel located south of the
intersection of Pacific Street and Grove Street. The Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) is 010-030-006.

Land Use Designation(s)/Zoning:

The property is designated Retail Commercial (RC) in the Rocklin General Plan. The property is zoned C-3 and is located
within the BARRO Overlay Zone.

This project __ does / _ XX does not require modification or change of the land use designations and regulations
currently applicable to the project site.

Compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act:

A preliminary review of this project pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) has tentatively
identified a Categorical Exemption as the appropriate level of environmental review for this project.

Applicant & Property Owner:

The owner/applicant is Loveland Properties, LLC; contact Jonathan Loveland.
Attached Information:

For additional detail, please visit the following link:

https://www.rocklin.ca.us/post/

CITY OF ROCKLIN Economic and Community Development
3970 Rocklin Rd. Rocklin, CA 95677 | rocklin.ca.us
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15,1 City of Rocklin UNIVERSAL
» Planning Division
ROCKLIN 3970 Rocgklin Road APPLIC@E(R)S
Rocklin, California 95677

Phone (916) 625-5160 FAX (916) 625-5195

NAME OF PROJECT: Wﬂpﬂesf'&e L ove ' an ’( R&OG‘:‘J‘Z
Location: 4625 Pacific Street, Rocklin, CA 95677

AssESsoR’s PARCEL Numsers: 010-030-006-000

DATE OF APPLICATION (STAFF): 73/ 4 /2 7/ RECEIVED BY (STAFF INITIALS): /V l Z’ g

BZ 2924 -c002 Fﬁes:j'.z_’/ 71

FILE NUMBERS (STAFF):

RECEIPT NoO.:

Pre-Application Meeting Requirements:

It is required that a pre-application meeting be held with a Staff Planner prior to submitting most applications
for planning entitlements and permits. The purpose of the pre-application meeting is to expedite application
processing by enabling staff to work with the applicant to assure that the officially submitted application
materials are in the proper format and that the applicant understands the City of Rocklin’s goals, policies, and
ordinances that may affect the project. A copy of these and other planning provisions is available at the

applicant’s request.

Generally, two sets of preliminary plans and a written description of the proposed project should be brought
with the applicant to the pre-application meeting. To schedule this meeting, please contact a Staff Planner at
the Rocklin Community Development Department by calling (916) 625-5160.

DATE OF PRE-APPLICATION MEETING:

THIS APPLICATION IS FOR THE FOLLOWING ENTITLEMENTS: (CHECK APPROPRIATE SQUARES)

O General Plan Amendment (GPA) [ Tentative Subdivision Map (SD) [ Use Permit (U)

Fee: Fee:) O Minor (PC Approval — New Bldg) Fee:

N O Minor (PC Approval — Existing Bldg) Fee:

O |!2»;\(I:'RO Zone Application (BZ) O Major (CC Approval) Fee:
O Rezone (Reclassification) (Z) O Tentative Parcel Map (DL) 3 Variance (V)

Fee: Fee: Fee:
O General Development Plan (PDG) Design Review (DR) f 3400 [ 0ak Tree Preservation Plan Permit
Fee: Commercial Fee: Planning Commission  Fee:
Residential Fee: City Council Fee:
Signs Fee:
0 Concurrent Application (2 or more entitlements) [0 Modification to Approved Projects
Fee: Fee:
File Number
Environmental Requirements: E Exempt ¥ 2 4 | O Mitigated Negative Declaration —
(STAFF) Negative Declaration — O EIR - See Fee Schedule
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UNIVERSAL APPLICATION FORM (CONT.)

GENERAL PLAN
DESIGNATION:

Existing:
Proposed:

Zoning:

Existing: C-3

Proposed: C-3

PROPERTY DATA: UTILITIES:
EXISTING PROPOSED
Acres: -64
27 072 0 Pub. Sewer 1 Pub. Sewer
Square Feet: 272 | 0  gepticSewer O Septic Sewer
Dimensions: 0 pub. Water 1 Pub. Water
No. of 0 well water 0 well water
Units;_1 0 Electricity 2 Electricity
0 2
Building —Gas Z_Gas
Size: 9.476 SQ. FT. 0  cable 2 Cable
Proposed
Parking: 27
Required
Parking: 23
Access:

PROJECT REQUEST: Request for approval of design review to construct a 9,476

square foot office building on .64 acres. Including 1 unit.

(Example: Request for approval of design review to construct a 10,000 square foot office building on 1.5 acres)

NOTE: Annexations, Lot Line Adjustments, and Rocklin Ranch Industrial Park Specific Plan Use
Permits require special application forms and additional submittal information available from the

Planning Division.

Universal Application
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UNIVERSAL APPLICATION FORM (CONT.)

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE:

NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER: Jonathan Loveland: Loveland Properties, LLC

ADDRESS: 1715 Newcastle Rd.

crry: Newacastle STATE: CA 71p: 95658

PHONE NUMBER: 916-203-9005

EMAIL ADDRESS: jloveland@lovelandroofing.org

FAX NUMBER:

SIGNATURE OF OWNER %YW iﬂ‘W

(Signature Authorizing Application;%rovide owner’ signature letter if signature is other than property owner.)

NAME OF APPLICANT
(If different than owner):

CONTACT:

ADDRES

CITY: STATE: ZIP:

PHONE NUMBER:

EMAIL ADDRESS:

FAX NUMBER:

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

Universal Application rev. 08/19
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NOTIFICATION OF
OWNERS OF MINERAL RIGHTS

Government Code section 6509a(a)(2) states that if the Subdivision Map Act requires notice to be
given pursuant to Section 65091, in addition to noticing the surrounding property owners, notice must
also be given to anyone who has filed with the County recorder’s office a “notice of intent to preserve
the mineral right pursuant to Section 883.230 of the Civil Code” on the subject property.

Therefore, mailing labels must be provided with this application for any owner of a mineral right
pertaining to the subject real property who has recorded a notice of intent to preserve the mineral
right pursuant to Section 883.230 of the Civil Code (Subdivision Map Act Section 65091(a)(2)).

See page 24 of this application for instructions on how to submit mailing labels.

Section 65091(a)(2)

"(2) When the Subdivision Map Act (Div. d 9commencing with Section 66410)) requires notice of a
public hearing to be given pursuant to this section, notice shall also be given to any owner of a
mineral right pertaining to the subject property who has recorded a notice of intent to preserve the
mineral right pursuant to Section 883.230 of the Civil Code.”

O There are / @re notycircle one) owner(s) of record of preserved mineral rights on the subject

property and I, Jonathan Loveland , the applicant or applicant’s representative, have /

have not (circle one) provided the name and mailing address of record for any and all owners of

mineral rights pursuant to Section 883.230 of the Civil Code.

%W 212/2024

Signature Date

Universal Application rev. 08/19
Page 7



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME
FILING FEES

In 1990, the State adopted a fee pursuant to AB 3158 for the review of environmental documentation
by the State Department of Fish and Game. Subsequently, in 1991, the fees were challenged. Then,
in June 1995, the Department of Fish and Game instructed the jurisdictions to stop collecting fees.
Following a great deal of court action and in a memorandum dated February 26, 1996, the State
Clearinghouse, Office of Planning and Research, stated that the fees must again be collected.

On September 29, 2006, Senate Bill 1535 was passed increasing the amounts of filing fees collected
by the Department, and requires the Department to adjust the fees annually pursuant to Fish and
Game Code Section 713.

As of January 1, 2018, State law requires all applicants who have a Notice of Determination filed for a
Negative Declaration to pay a $2,280.75 fee and those with a Notice of Determination for an
Environmental Impact Report to pay a $3,168.00 fee. Both types must pay an additional $50.00
administrative fee making the total fees $2,330.75 and $3,218.00 respectively. Applicants whose
projects require the filing of a Notice of Exemption will need to pay a $50.00 administrative fee. The
City will notify each applicant which of the fees must be paid.

PLEASE NOTE: Effective January 1, 2008, the fee exemption for projects determined to have a De
Minimis Impact Finding has been eliminated. (Section 711.4 Fish and Game Code).

The Fish and Game filing fee must be paid prior to the filing of the Notice of Determination with the
County Clerk. Since the CEQA law requires a Notice of Determination to be filed with the County
within 5 days of an action by the City, all applicants must remit to the City the necessary fee amount
no later than the day of the final scheduled public hearing for the proposed project.

PLEASE MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO PLACER COUNTY.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact the Planning
Department at (916) 625-5160. Upon review of the above, please sign and return this document with

your application.

1, Jonathan Loveland , the applicant or applicant’s representative, have read the information
above and understand its meaning.

%’W 2/2/2024

Signature Date

Universal Application rev. 08/19
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HAZARDOUS WASTE AND SUBSTANCES STATEMENT

Pursuant to California Government Code Section 56962.5, I have consulted the Hazardous Waste and
Substances Sites List (Cortese List), consolidated by the State of California, Environmental Protection

Agency and find that;

The project, including any alternatives, is, v is not (check which applies) located on a site
which is included on the Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites List (Cortese List). If on the list,

provide the following information:

Regulatory identification number: NA Date of list:

Type of problem: NA

I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

Dated: 2/2/2024

)
Applicant: (/&W‘/ W

Applicants can verify this information by reviewing the Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites List
(Cortese List), available for review at the City of Rocklin Planning Department counter, or at the
California Department of Toxic Substance Control web site:

http: //www.calepa.ca.gov/SiteCleanup/Cortesel ist/default.htm

Universal Application rev. 08/19
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MITIGATION FOR AIR QUALITY IMPACTS

The US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the California Air Resources Board (CARB) have
established air quality standards, referred to as the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS)
and the State Ambient Air Quality Standards (SAAQS) respectively. The federal Clean Air Act and
State Clean Air Act both require that areas in violation of the ambient air quality standards adopt
strategies to attain these standards. The Placer County Air Pollution Control District (APCD) has
primary responsibility for planning and maintenance and/or attainment of air quality standards within
Placer County. California is divided into 15 air basins for the purpose of monitoring air quality. Placer
County is included in the Sacramento Valley Air Basin. Areas may be classified as attainment, non-
attainment, or unclassified with regard to the adopted standards. The unclassified designation is
assigned in cases where monitoring data is insufficient to make a definitive determination. Under the
federal standards, all of Placer County, including Rocklin, is designated as non-attainment for ozone.
All other pollutants are designated unclassified in Rocklin. Under the state standards, South Placer,
including Rocklin, is designated as non attainment for ozone and PM10 and unclassified for hydrogen

sulfide and visibility reducing particulate.
The project would have the following short-term construction impacts, if not mitigated:

a. Construction activities, including grading, would generate a variety of pollutants, the most
significant of which would be dust (PM10). This would exacerbate the existing PM10 non

attainment condition if not mitigated.

b. Construction equipment would produce short-term combustion emissions, and asphalt materials
used for streets and driveways would produce pollutants during curing.

The mitigation measures listed below will reduce the short term impacts to less-than-significant. In
the long-term, vehicle trips to and from the project site would generate Carbon Monoxide and ozone
precursor emissions, thereby contributing to the non-attainment status of the local air basin. These
incremental and cumulative adverse air quality impacts cannot be completely mitigated. However,
these impacts were anticipated by the City of Rocklin General Plan, and were addressed through the
1991 Rocklin General Plan EIR and the North Rocklin Circulation and Traffic Study. Findings of
overriding significance were adopted for the unmitigatable and unavoidable significant air quality

impacts.

Therefore, I, as the applicant for the proposed project, agree that the mitigation measures listed
below are incorporated as a part of my project description in order to mitigate for the short term

impacts.

Universal Application rev. 08/19
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MITIGATION FOR AIR QUALITY IMPACTS (CONT.)

MITIGATIONS

1. The project shall conform with the requirements of the Placer County APCD.

2. Prior to commencement of grading, the applicant shall submit a dust control plan for approval by
the City Engineer and the Placer County Air Pollution Control District. The plans shall specify
measures to reduce dust poliution during all phases of construction.

3. Traffic speeds on all unpaved road surfaces shall be posted at 25 m.p.h. or less.

4, All grading operations shall be suspended when wind speeds exceed 25 m.p.h.

5. All trucks leaving the site shall be washed off to eliminate dust and debris.

6. All construction equipment shall be maintained in clean condition.

7. All exposed surfaces shall be revegetated as quickly as feasible.

8. If fill dirt is brought to the construction site, tarps or soil stabilizers shall be placed on the dirt
piles to minimize dust problems.

9. Apply water or dust palliatives on all exposed earth surfaces as necessary to control dust.
Construction contracts shall include dust control treatment as frequently as necessary to minimize

dust.
10. Construction equipment shall be properly maintained and tuned.
11. Utilize low emission mobile construction equipment where possible.

12. Open burning of vegetative material is prohibited.

Jonathan Loveland
Applicant’s Name (printed)

%/iwvgm}/ 2/2/2024

Afplicant’s Signature Date

Universal Application rev. 08/19
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City of Rocklin ENVIRONMENTAL

Planning Division INFORMATION SHEET
3970 Rocklin Road (To be completed by
applicant)

Rocklin, California 95677
Phone (916) 625-5160 FAX (916) 625-5195

LOCATION OF PROJECT (ADDRESS) 4625 Pacific Street, Rocklin, CA 95677

ASSESSORS PARCEL # 010-030-006-000

NAME OF PROJECT Loveland Properties, LLC

CONTACT/APPLICANT Jonathan Loveland

ADDRESS 1715 Newcastle Rd.
Newcastle, CA 95658

PHONE 916-203-8005 EMAIL jloveland@lovelandroofing.org

Project Description - Describe in detail. Add separate sheet if necessary.

Request for approval of design review to construct a 9,476

square foot office building on .64 acres. Including 1 unit.

Property size: 27,972 .64
Square Feet Acres
Land Use:
Existing Proposed

RELATED PROJECTS: If this project is a part or portion of a larger project, describe the previous
project by name, general development plan number, or other project identification. NA

PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTS: If this project is part of a larger project for which a negative
declaration or an environmental impact report has been prepared and certified, reference the

document below. Include the date and SCH#, if possible: NA

OTHER REQUIRED PERMITS OR APPROVALS:
Permit or Approval Agency Address Contact Person/Phone

NA

PREVIOUS LAND USES: Describe existing and previous land uses of the site for the last 10 years or
more: NA

Universal Application rev. 08/19
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SITE CHARACTERISTICS

1. What natural features (trees, rock outcroppings etc.) presently exist on the site?
2 Small Trees
2. What are the surrounding land uses?
East Vacant West Commercial North Commercial South Trailer Park
3. Is the project proposed on land which contains fill or a slope of 10% or more? No
4.  Are there any existing erosion problems? No
5. Is the site on expansive soils (as defined in Table 18 of the UBC) or immediately adjoining an
area subject to slides, liquefaction, slope instability or other related hazards?
If so, describe in detail, or refer to attached soils report.
No
6. Grading, excavating or filling activities - Quantity of cubic yards to be:
a. Moved within the site 50 Cubic Yards
b. Deposited on the site__0
¢. Removed from the site0
Disposal site NA
7.  Are there any streams or permanent water courses on the site? No
Describe
8.  Will the proposed project change drainage patterns or the quality of groundwater?
If so explain. If not, why not. No
9.  Will the project affect any drainage channel, creek, pond or any other water body?
Describe below: No
Universal Application rev. 08/19
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10. Is any portion of the property located in a flood plain? No
If so describe

11.  Are there any jurisdictional wetlands or vernal pools on the site? If so how will they be
impacted by the project? No

12. Are there any trees or shrubs-on the project site? 2 Small Trees
What types? Oak
Are any to be removed or transplanted? NA
State the location of transplant site: NA
State the number & species to be removed: NA

13. Will the project affect the habitat of any endangered, threatened, or other special status
species?
No

14. Will the project result in any new noise source, or will it place new residents in an area of high
traffic noise or noise from any other source? No

15. What type of equipment will be associated with the project during construction?
Tractors, Saws, Compressors.

During permanent operation? None

16. Describe any air pollutants, other than vehicle exhaust, which would be generated by this
project, both during and after construction. Dust particulates are considered poliutants.
Tractor grading minimal.

17.  Will the project produce new sources of dust, ash, smoke, fumes or objectionable odor? If yes,
describe the source of the emission, methods to control emissions and means of mitigating
those effects on adjacent properties: No

18. Wil the project create any new light source, other than street lighting? If yes, describe below:
No

19. Is this property covered by a Williamson Act contract? No/NA

20. Has this property ever been used for agricultural purposes? No If so, for what purpose
and when? Not to our knowledge.

21. Does the project involve the use of routine transport or disposal of hazardous materials?
No

22. Are there any known mineral resources of value to the region and the residents of the state
located on the site? If so, what types? No

23. How close is the nearest school? Approx. 750 ft

Universal Application rev. 08/19
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24. PROPOSED BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS (BOTH RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL)
Size of new structure(s) or addition in gross square feet: 2476 SQ. FT.
Building height measured from ground to highest point in feet:__ 26'3"

Number of floors/stories: 1 Story

Height of other appurtenances (antennas, steeples, mechanical equipment, etc.) measured

from ground: NA

Project site coverage: Building 8476 sq.ft. 33 %
Landscaping 3.612 sq.ft. 13 %
Paving 12,589 sq.ft. 45 %

Exterior building materials: Hardy Siding
Exterior building colors: Swiss Coffee
Wall and/or fencing material: Wood & Steel

Total number of off-street parking spaces required: 23 Provided: 27
Total number of bicycle parking spaces: 8

25. Is there any exposed mechanical equipment associated with the project?
Location and screening method No

26. RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS

Total lotsNA Total dwelling units NA
Density/acre NA Total acreage NA
| Single ’ T Two | Multi-Family
| Family | Family (Morethan2
I I o unts)
Number of Units  |NA [NA NA |
Size of lot/unit NA 'NA NA B
+ Studio  NA_ NA_ INA
1Bedroom  'NA  |NA | INA
2Bedroom  NA . NA ' NA
__3Bedroom  NA . INA_ 0 NA

27. RETAIL, COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, INSTITUTIONAL OR OTHER PROJECT
Type of use(s): Office Space and Warehouse
Oriented to: Regional City Yes Neighborhood
Hours of operation: 7:00am - 6:00pm
Total occupancy/Building capacity: NA
Gross floor area: 9476 Number of fixed seats: 40-50
Number of employees (total): 10-20 Employees per shift: Number of Shifts
Number of visitors/customers on site at busiest time (best estimate): 1-5
Other occupants (specify):___NA

ALL PROJECTS

28. Approximately how many tons of solid waste will the project produce each year? NA

Universal Application rev, 08/19
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29.

30.
31.

32.

33.

34.
35.
36.

37.

38.
39.

40.

Universal Application

Will the proposed use involve any toxic or hazardous material? No

Is the project site within 2,000 feet of an identified hazardous/toxic site? No

Is the project site within 2,000 feet of a school or hospital?_Ne

If the project involves any hazardous material, explain: NA

How many new residents is the project estimated to generate? NA

Will the project generate a demand for additional housing? ___NA

What is the current and estimated number of motor vehicles to arrive at the site as a result of
the project? 10-20

Could the project increase traffic hazards to motor vehicles, bicyclists or pedestrians?
If yes, explain

How close is the project to the nearest public park or recreation area? Approx 2,000 ft

What school districts will be affected by this project? NA

Describe energy-efficient features included in the project. Solar Panels

Describe how the following services or utilities will be provided:
Power and Natural Gas PG&E

Telephone Xfinity or Comparable Local Provider
Water____PCWA

Sewer SPMUD

Storm Drainage_ NA

Solid Waste_ NA

Will the project block any vista or view currently enjoyed by the public? No

Are there any known historic or significant building features on or near the site? If so, will the
project result in any impact to the building? NA

Are there any archaeological features on the site? No If so, will the project result in

any impact to these features? NA

Page 16
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2022 CALIFORNIA Bumﬁﬁgléz)%é(Bcl._Bl.Ec.():ODEs e LOV E LA N D P RO P E RT l E 5

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (C.M.C.)

=SSN B e Ee) T-1
202 GALIFORNIA ENERGY GODE (GAL ENERGY)(2019 BUILDING 4625 PACIFIC ST. ROCKLIN CA.95677
DARD
2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (C.F.c);.) ACCESSORS PARCEL NUMBER 010-030-008-000
2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CAL GREEN)
PROJECT DATA 3/13/24 7] o
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 4 NS
CONSTRUCTION OF A COMMERGCIAL E50 e
BUILDING. ( OFFICE / WAREHOUSE) aolfg
-
PROJECT ADDRESS: 4625 PACIFIC ST. ROCKLIN CA 95677 O B )
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER: 010-030-008-000 agVa
ZONING: COMMERCIAL C-3 aJZS
OCCUPANGY GLASSIFICATION: PERMITTED COMMERGIAL 2539
DESCRIPTION OF USE: OFFICE/ WAREHOUSE INE3
CONSTRUGTION TYPE: V-B 2oz
STORIES: ONE 3 EL
SPRINKLERS: YES 2 <
FLOOR PLAN TABULATIONS:
OFFICE FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE : 48515Q. FT.
WAREHOUSE FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE : 4625 SQ. FT.
TOTAL FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE : 9476 SQ. FT.
PROPERTY TABULATIONS:
LOT AREA: .64 ACRES %
LOT SQUARE FOOTAGE: 27,972 SQUARE FEET g
STRUCTURE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 9,476 SQ. FT. o u
PARKING LOT IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 11,476 SQ. FT. 9,
SIDEWALK IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 1852 SQ. FT. SRERLE
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 22,804 SQ. FT. HEEELE
2
3 2 § g
za
Sl
TOTAL BIORETENTION AREA: 742 5Q. FT. a
TOTAL BIORETENTION PIT AREA: 758 SQ. FT. a
TOTAL PERVIOUS INFILTRATION AREA: 742 5Q. FT.
REMAINING PERVIOUS AREA : 7115Q. FT. I
ON SITE PARKING: 4- GARAGE SPACES C/a’ 7 A
23-SPACES
27-TOTAL SPACES
MINIMUM SETBACKS:
FRONT. 5FT.
REAR: 5FT.
SIDES: 10 FT.
MAXIMUM ROOF HEIGHT : = 30' -
TABLE OF CONTENTS 3/13/24 M
PROJECT PRINCIPALS 313724 TITLE # [LABEL %
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SCALE ACCURATE @ PAPER SIZE 36X48

PRELIMINARY PLANS

SCALE ACCURATE @ PAPER SIZE 36X48

PROJECT DATA

3/13/24

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
CONSTRUCTION OF A COMMERCIAL
BUILDING. ( OFFICE / WAREHOUSE)

PROJECT ADDRESS:
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER:
ZONING:

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
DESCRIPTION OF USE:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
STORIES:

SPRINKLERS:

4625 PACIFIC ST. ROCKLIN CA 95677

FLOOR PLAN TABULATIONS:

010-030-008-000
COMMERCIAL C-3
PERMITTED COMMERCIAL
OFFICE/ WAREHOUSE

V-B

ONE

YES

OFFICE FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE :
TOTAL FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE :

WAREHOUSE FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE :

PROPERTY TABULATIONS:

48518Q. FT.
4625 SQ. FT.
9476 SQ. FT.

LOT AREA:
LOT SQUARE FOOTAGE:

SIDEWALK IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA:
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA:

TOTAL BIORETENTION AREA:

TOTAL BIORETENTION PIT AREA:
TOTAL PERVIOUS INFILTRATION AREA:
REMAINING PERVIOUS AREA :

ON SITE PARKING:

MINIMUM SETBACKS:

FRONT: 5FT.
REAR: 5FT.
SIDES: 10 FT.

MAXIMUM ROOF HEIGHT : = 30'

STRUCTURE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA:
PARKING LOT IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA:

.64 ACRES

27,972 SQUARE FEET
9,476 SQ. FT.

11,476 SQ. FT.

1852 SQ. FT.

22,804 SQ. FT.

742 SQ. FT.
758 SQ. FT.
742 SQ. FT.
711 SQ. FT.

4 - GARAGE SPACES
23-SPACES
27-TOTAL SPACES
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1 grecunvey g AN S GRADING NOTES, | 3753724 FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY NOTES  3/13/24
SETBACKS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. y : 1 FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS LANE SHALL REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIM D R IVEWAY Co N N ECTI o N
2 CONTRAGTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF AL EXISTING UTILITIES.( GALL BEFORE YOU DIG 800 3 GATES INSTALLED ACROSS FIRE APPARATUS ACGESS LANES REQUIRE A SEPARATE SUBMITTAL EXISTING DRAIN
B B RN OO TOEER (o AND APTIL ST DING OFFICIAL PRIOR TO ANY GRADING ACTIVITY 3 PRIORTO FINAL, ALETTER FROM AN ENGINEER INDICATING THAT THE ENTIRE LENGTH AND INLET INVERT = SI 2% MAX. Slope to fit
4 DRANAGE AND FHETENTION DUAING CONSTRUCTION FOR PROJECTS DISTURBING LESS THAN H OF THE F\REAPPARATUS ACCESS LANE CAN SUPPORT 80,000 LBS IN ALL WEATHER B nope. Intersecting street
LACRE OF SOIL, AND NOT PART OF ALARGER COMMON PLAN OVER 1 ACRE COND\T\ONS SHALL BE PROVII 1"per1 —_—
S ONIO NI SHAORING PHONETIES (L4 19,02y O EASE THE AMOUNT OF DRAINAGE/ RUNOFF « REFLECTIVE OR ILLUMNATED GONTRASTING GOLOR ADDRESS NUMBERS VISIBLE FROMBOTH =
© STORM WATER TO BE DIVERTED TO VEGETATION AREA DIRECTIONS OF APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE. MINI
7 AVOID ANY CONSTRUCTION OR TRENCHING WHEN THE SOIL IS WET FOLLOWING A HEAVY INCH ILLUMINATED ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE STREET FACING SIBE oF SECTIONAA \_g. o+ comalk
ac idewal
5 EROSION GONTHOL MEASURE SHALL BE MONITORED AND ADJUSTED BURING EACH RAIN 5 NEW PROPANE TANKS OR MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING PROPANE TANKS REQUIRE A SEPARATE
VE! SUBMITTAL AND PERMIT. PROPANE SUBMITTALS NOT STAMPED BY THE INSTALLING
0 ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLAGE THE SAME WORKING DAY AS THE FINAL | | CONTRACTOR WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. FILLING OF PROPANE TANKS SHALL NOT BE DONE
11 SIF RENCING O FIBER ROLLS SHALL BE PLACED AT POINT OF CONGENTRATED DRAINAGE PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF PROPANE TANK PLANS, 2 Transition to Zero
2 ALL AREAS OF LaND DISTURBANGE SHALL BE MU CHED WITE 4+ MIN_STRA & FUTURE GUEST HOUSES, POOL HOUSES, IN LAW QUARTERS (ADUY ) ETC. ARE CLASSIFIED AS Curb Height
5 ALLCOTEAND FILLS ARE TOBE &1 MAKivium UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED CUte apioR FiLLs | | ACCESSORY TO R-3 AND REQUIRE INSTALLATION OF FIRE SPRINKLE!
4 AREAS G AN DI UABANCE CARATER GAEATER THAN A1 SHAL *.‘;“'%AOL A 7 GROUND TIOUNT AND ROOF 1B MOUNTED SOLAR SYSTEMS VNG BATTERY BACKUP
Ef N Co OL M, G IN AL N TO M ING AS F( WS L AREA! LAND REQUIRE A SEPARATE SUBMITTAL AND PERMIT.
DISTURBANGE SHALL BE MULCHED 2" MINIMUM STRAW. SILT FENGING OR FIBER ROLLS SHALL
BE N PLAGED AT POINT OFf GONGENTRATED DRAINAGE, AL N CONTROL MEASURES
SHALL BE iN ME W FINAL GRADING OR PRIOR TO ANY RAIN )
EVENT, EROSION CONTROL MEASURE SHALL BE MONITORES AND ADJUSTED BURING EACH o o
5 ALLEOOTINGS TO B2 SUPPORTED BY UNDISTURBED SOIL, NATIVE SOIL UNLESS OTHERWISE H _NO
6 PRIOITO SCHEDULING A FOUNDATION INSPECTION PRELIMINARY GRADING AND COMPAGTION \—C = =N o
LL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THE THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT urb & Gutter I T
Y o A VI8 RS FROM SIS REPORT SHALL BE IWCORFONATES INTO GROVE STREET 0O g
7 MINIMUM 6" FALL FROM WITHIN 10' OF STRUCTUR w oo
4 SOIL FROM FOOTINGS TO o P ROVIDE SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING — — —_ — = == — — a o
3 RO T e DINTRIR LD EVEN Y NOT T CAUSE SET T e =Y
0 BT WILL GE HEMOVED FROM PO o 0
—— TYPICAL DRIVEWAY HAMMER 25358
(S}
a O 0
DRIVEWAY NOTES 3/13/24 win
TELCOPOLE sais HEAD TURNAROUND L
EEEG e noute BTG 12 DR Z,29
1 DRIVEWAY SURFACES SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A40,000 POUND LEGALLY LOADED PIPEWITH NEW DRAIN PIPE. g
VEHICLE. DRIVEWAYS AND SEGMENTS THERE OF THAT ARE BETWEEN ZERO (0%) AND SIXTEEN 2 xe0 80' MIN <o
{16y GRADE SHALL BE CASKBLE OF SUFFORTING AL40.000 POUND LEGALLY LOADED VERIGLE 25 2 s 1 ) 0o
AS CERTIFIED BY A REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER, OR A MINIMUM OF 4" CLASS 11 AGGREGATE ! w0 2
/ABANDON EXISTING
2 ATLEAST THE FIRSTTHIRTY (40) FEET OF THE DRIVEWAY ENCROACHWENT FROM THE EDGE 12" DRAIN PIPE Zo'n“ﬁr‘« > [~
OF PAVEMENT OF THE PRIMARY ROADWAY SH. NFORM TO THE DESIGN STANDARDS FOR 20' MIN 30' MIN- 20" MIN 30' MIN DIRECTION OFZO’ min| 1O <
DRIVEWAY ENCROACHMENTS AS PER CITY STANDARDS AVAILABLE FROM THE DEPARTMENT £ ALL PARKING SPOTS A TRAVEL =
Oi .
3 \/ERT\CAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE FIFTEEN (15) FEET MINIMUM, MEASURED FROM THE OUTSIDE %, MINIMUM OF 9' WIDE
HE SHOULDER. ]
4 CORVE BABIS SIALL BE FIFTY (50) FEET MINIMIUM FROM CENTERLINE. FOR ALL DRIVEWAYS [ —
RADII LESS THAN ONE HUNDRED FEET(100) FEET. AN ADDITIONAL FOUR (4)
SURFACING SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SAID CURVES. ALL DRIVEWAYS SHALLALSO COMPLY WITH
ND DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION L-XV11 3.4.F, DESIGN GEOMETRICS: =
5 BACK-OUT MANEUVERING AREA IN FRONT OF PARKING GARAGES AND OPEN PARKING STALLS . =
SHALL BE TWENTY FOUR (24) FEET, 90 = RADIUS
6 HAMMERHEAD T : THE LONG AXIS SHALL BE AMINIMUM OF SIXTY (60) FEET AND THE LEG SHALL 8
BE A MINIMUM OF FORTY (40) FEET. ( SEE DETAIL) BEENED =25
7 ALL BRIDGE AND CULVERT PORTIONS SHALL SUPPORT A 40,000 POUND LEGALLY LOADED
8 ROADSIOE VEGETATION: A FUEL MODIFICATION AREA SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR A DISTANCE OF
9 ALLAPPROPFUATE GAAONG, | DHA\NAGE 'AD EROSION CONTROL SHALL BE INGLUDED E
T TO CHAPTER V OF D DEVELOPMENT CODE. @ —20' MIN— o
0 LATERAL SLOPCS MUST BE DESIGNED AND INTALLED 70 ACCOMMOBATE A MINIMUM TWO # ol &
PERCENT(2%) AND A MAXIMUM FOUR PERCENT (4%) CROSS SLOPES, TAKING TOPOGRAPHY | 35 we 22
INTO CONSIDERATION. B =3 oo 3
k 3 9 8
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- SINGLE OR AFF. GRADING/D
DOUBLE HEADED - 2 STORMWATER/ PLAN 5 |D3
26" X 14" HEAD 2 TANDSCAPE PLAN 6 (LT
i FLOOR PLAN 7 D4
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EXISTING DRAIN PROJECT DATA 324
INLET INVERT = PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
2811 CONSTRUCTION OF A COMMERCIAL
BUILDING. ( OFFICE / WAREHOUSE)
PROJECT ADDRESS: 4625 PACIFIC ST. ROCKLIN CA 95677
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER: 010-030-008-000
ZONING:
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: PERMITTED COMMERCIAL
DESCRIPTION OF USE: OFFICE/ WAREHOUSE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: - "
STORIES: ONE i} =4
SPRINKLERS: YES R 2
FLOOR PLAN TABULATIONS: E 0O
< OFFICE FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE : 4851SQ. FT. a g =
o WAREHOUSE FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE : 4625 SQ. FT. or.9
\ ov &, TOTAL FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE : 9476 SQ. FT. & - s o
ERHEAD 12,00 Vo R, PROPERTY TABULATIONS: .928
S \ LOT AREA: .64 ACRES g o
TELCO POLE oo LOT SQUARE FOOTAGE: 27,972 SQUARE FEET oA
 doclemelt  RE ROUTIﬁFé\ESVUSEA‘@ DRAN Z‘ e sou STRUCTURE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 9,476 SQ. FT. JNQgo
1305 1550 SR PARKING LOT IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 11,476 SQ. FT. w90z
e e e o SeTEoR 4\9 SIDEWALK IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 1852 SQ. FT. >SYg
o AN EXSTNG  seker TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 22,804 SQ. FT. o <
‘%%( R URAR e TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 22,804 SQ. FT. -
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 22,804 SQ. FT.
% TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 22,804 SQ. FT.
%\ TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 22,804 SQ. FT.
TOTAL BIORETENTION AREA: 742 SQ. FT.
b TOTAL BIORETENTION PIT AREA: 758 SQ. FT.
\\ TOTAL PERVIOUS INFILTRATION AREA: 742 Q. FT.
<, REMAINING PERVIOUS AREA : 711 SQ. FT.
AN S ON SITE PARKING: 4- GARAGE SPAGES
N 23-SPACES &
L 27-TOTAL SPACES alE g
o MINIMUM SETBACKS: we 23
g FRONT: 5FT. 98.5¢
= REAR: 5FT. SEEREE
3 SIDES: 10FT. & >822
4 MAXIMUM ROOF HEIGHT : = 30' EEEEE
fo7s 825528
- 5 2ok g 2
/ H SEEE
) 98 8
AN ) ° oa =
e EXISTING 24" 2 o
< %, CONRETE DRAIN sy 23
\ EN 4
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DESIGNS BY FOSTER BTS ENGINEERING a WTRUCT%F:‘ALPTLONOR PLAN ?o g:
DON FOSTER / PHONE # (530) 559-2684 BRIAN T. SUTLIFF/ - o [FOUNDATION PLAN il g
21946 ANGELI PL GRASS VALLEY CA. 95949 | pHONE # (916) 96-0370 TUTRE oRve) [ELEVATION ibaLz
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FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN TITLE 24 S I P AL LA
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PROJECT DATA 13/24
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: PERMANENT EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES
CONSTRUCTION OF A COMMERCIAL LT e T W e
BUILDING. ( OFFICE / WAREHOUSE) > NG oR S VS ESERRE e Awt pxisTinG Ui (AL sEFORE YOU 016 800 : SEEDING MIXTURES FOR TEPORARY GOVER
PROJECT ADDRESS: 4625 PACIFIC ST. ROGKLIN CA 95677 | |+ i e e e e piorimion Lo s
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER: " 070-030-008-000 | | SAaa s A BT oA R N SR aces o s — ‘ .
ZONING: A I B BN P RS SR URIATRR o115 wer roLowin AHEavy -
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: PERMITTED COMMERCIAL | |8 00 e o S A e RS S KD 5 2 SR8 Encr
DESCRIPTION OF USE: OFFICE/ WAREHOUSE | fio Aif Erosion conTroL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLAGE THE SAME WORKING DAY AS THE FINAL K , o ")
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B | e S S o e Ao ST S LGRS A PN O, CONCERATED DrAIAGE - i S
. 3 ALL COTA AND FILLS ARE 0 BE 511 MAIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED GUTS ANDIOR FILLS - N
STORIES: ONE | e s A A o o AL T RS, — EENQ
SPRINKLERS: YES | [*Eicseeotiorisiiic At ot i CANGAS N Al g, | SEEDING MXTURESFOR 7 cover Z 0o
FLOOR PLAN TABULATIONS: S N R R R R B RS SRR R e eYa8
L LD Uics 0 6E SUPRORTED BY UNDISTURBED SOIL, NATIV SOILUNLESS OTHERWWSE N g O q 4
OFFIGE FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE : 4851SQ. FT. | jeritiive scueouunas rouommoneneerion precmy sragie e conmarion £508
WAREHOUSE FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE : 4625 SQ. FT. FEGUIREDBY CODE ANY HEVISIONS FROM SOILS REPORT SHALL BE INCORFORATED INTO 5 & ILz0
TOTAL FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE : 9476 SQ. FT. | 7 E5MAsG (ARt SS90 St o e sy enow autLome oz Ex—( O | |25 &
PROPERTY TABULATIONS: a2 e SRR - oS @ o <ags
LOT AREA: .64 ACRES - - B3gz
LOT SQUARE FOOTAGE: 27,972 SQUARE FEET ] &) -]
STRUGTURE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 9,476 SQ. FT. =
PARKING LOT IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 11,476 SQ. FT.
SIDEWALK IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 1852 SQ. FT. 5 .
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 22,804 SQ. FT. i
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 22,804 SQ. FT.
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 22,804 SQ. FT. [ rens e e | s
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFAGE AREA: 22804 SQ. FT. / e = e ~ ™
IO B O S s g / — e .
TOTAL BIORETENTION PIT AREA: 758 SQ. FT. . : — o
TOTAL PERVIOUS INFILTRATION AREA: 742 SQ. FT. e S e | |18
REMAINING PERVIOUS AREA : 711 SQ. FT. PLANTING MEDIUM PER LOCAL AREA e = 122E4g3
R g — 28551
DISBURSE IMPERVIOUS AREAS TO BIORETENTION AREAS S e neroureeere e onan — o sl R EERT:
AND BIORETENTION PIT AREAS : ﬁ%{ i ) | |8 %% g
o e DA e o v SeEE 27 ciraton Z9
* mf : 3 28
% , 8
A % . o] \\‘\\
BIO RETENTION o n'i 7 ’ \ < 4 7!
INFILTRATION PIT o\ :
. NN § - fl
N o GSEERSE INFILTRATION TRENCH
5 DETAIL M

BIO RETENTION PIT
CONNECTALL DETAIL
DOWNSPOUTS TO
BIO RETENTION PIT

BIO RETENTION PIT
3 DEEP

MINIMUM 6" FALL FROM
2 APPROVAL SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE BUILDING v
OFFICIAL PRIOR TO ANY GRADING ACTIVITY OCCEEING WITHIN 10' OF STRUCTURE.

BETWEEN OCTOBER 15TH AND APRIL 15TH
——— SITE SURVEY TO BE COMPLETED TO VERIFY
EXCAVATION LESS THAN 50 CUBIC YARDS PROPERTY PIN LOCATIONS, BUILDINGS, AND
- SETBACKS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

EREA e

| sonerenmonsr NOSOILWILLBE REMOVED  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING
TR

= FROM PROPERTY UTILITIES.( CALL BEFORE YOU DIG 800 428-4950)
- UM CONSTRUCTION ACTIMITESTOTHE  "UNGISTURBED NATIVE SOI UNLESS.
7: :00 PM ON
BIO RETENTION o ANRY WEEKDAYS AND THE HOURS OF 8:00 AM TO OTHERWISE NOTED

INFILTRATION PIT ‘S‘—o/ —_—

5:00 PM ON SATURDAY AND SUNDAYS

COMPLIANCE WITH VEGETATION CLEARANCE
REQUIREMENT PER LOCAL CODE

—_
T T
1

GRADING/DRAINAGE/
STORMWATER/ PLAN

SLOPE AWAY - Sy
—_— X
J W/’\T/'\ AN K3 AREAS OF LAND DISTURBANCE GREATER GREATER THAN 3:1 SHALL BE COVERED WITH
B EROSION CONTROL MATTING IN ADDITION TO MULCHING AS FOLLOWS: ALL AREAS OF
S ﬂ ‘ \ LAND DISTURBANCE SHALL BE MULCHED 4" MINIMUM STRAW. SILT FENCING OR FIBER
. . sorerentonpr  ROLLS SHALL BE IN PLACED AT POINT OF CONCENTRATED DRAINAGE. ALL EROSION
> 3'DEEP CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE THE SAME WORKING DAY AS THE FINAL

& %0p,
%,
W
. ‘\%

GRADING OR PRIOR TO ANY RAIN EVENT. EROSION CONTROL MEASURE SHALL BE
MONITORED AND ADJUSTED DURING EACH RAIN EVENT.

BIO RETENTION MULCHED WITH 4" MIN. STRAW.

INFILTRATION PIT

EROSION CONTROL MEASURE SHALL BE MONITORED

AND ADJUSTED DURING EACH RAIN EVENT ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN
AVOID ANY CONSTRUCTION OR TRENCHING WHEN THE PLACE THE SAME WORKING DAY AS THE FINAL
SOIL IS WET FOLLOWING A HEAVY RAINFALL EVENT. GRADING AND PRIOR TO ANY RAIN EVENT.

” N 810 AETENTION DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING .
- WALTRATONPIT. - GCONSTRUGTION FOR PROJECTS DISTURBING ~ STORMWATER TO BE DIVERTED H cc:
. J o LESS THAN 1 AGRE OF SOIL, AND NOT PART OF A TO VEGETATION AREA
BI0RETENTION. p i R \ LARGER COMMON PLAN OVER 1 ACRE. |
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PROJECT DATA sz
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
CONSTRUCTION OF A COMMERCIAL

BUILDING. ( OFFICE / WAREHOUSE)

PROJECT ADDRESS: 4625 PACIFIC ST. ROCKLIN CA 95677
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER: 010-030-008-000
ZONING:

OCCUPANGY CLASSIFICATION: PERMITTED COMMERCIAL
DESCRIPTION OF USE: OFFICE/ WAREHOUSE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: ]
STORIES: ONE
SPRINKLERS: YES
FLOOR PLAN TABULATIONS:
OFFICE FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE : 48515Q. FT.
WAREHOUSE FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE : 4625 5Q_ FT.
TOTAL FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE : 9476 SQ. FT.
PROPERTY TABULATIONS:

LOT AREA: 64 ACRES
LOT SQUARE FOOTAGE: 27,972 SQUARE FEET
STRUCTURE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 9,476 SQ. FT.
PARKING LOT IMPERVIOUS SURFAGE AREA: 11,476 SQ_ FT.
SIDEWALK IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 1852 SQ. FT.
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFAGE AREA: 22,804 5Q. FT.
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFAGE AREA: 22,804 SQ. FT.
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 22,804 SQ. FT.
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 22,804 SQ. FT.
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 22,804 SQ. FT.
TOTAL BIORETENTION AREA: 742 SQ. FT.
TOTAL BIORETENTION PIT AREA: 758 SQ. FT.
TOTAL PERVIOUS INFILTRATION AREA: 742 SQ. FT.
REMAINING PERVIOUS AREA : 7118Q.FT.
ON SITE PARKING: 4- GARAGE SPAGES

23-SPAGES

27-TOTAL SPACES
MINIMUM SETBACKS:

FRONT: 5FT.
REAR: 5FT.
SIDES:

MAXIMUM ROOF_HEIGHT : = 30

PROJECT PRINCIPALS /2 LOVELAND PROJECT LOVELAND PROJECT PLANT LIST
OWNER SHADE CALCULATIONS ZONE 9B- DROUGHT TOLERANT PLANTS
LOVELAND PROPERTIE
A PO TIES 95658 TOTAL PAVED AREA = 1,476 5Q.FT. || TREE JACARANDA
(916) 203-9005 jloveland@lovelan TOTAL SHADE REQUIRED (50%) = 5,738 SQ. FT. MIMOSIFOLIA
TOTAL SHADE PROVIDED (65%) = 7,472 SQ. FT. £ BLUE JAGARANDA
DESIGNER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
DESIGNS BY FOSTER BTS ENGINEERING DIAMETER QUANITY SQ.FT. TOTALSQ.FT.
DON FOSTER / PHONE # (530) 559-2684 BRIAN T. SUTLIFF/ 35'TREES = 10
21946 ANGELI PL GRASS VALLEY CA. 95949 | pHONE # (916) 96-0370 100 % = 4 962 3848 LAGERSTROEMI
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GENERAL NOTES 3/13/24
R e S R R SRS S e e OFFICE AREA SQ.FT.= 4978 5Q.FT
2 PoMARAS WAREHOUSE AREASQ.FT.= 4492 SQ. FT.
3 DOORS FROM DWELLING TO GARAGE SHALL BE SELF CLOSING, SELF LATCHING, AND 20 TOTAL AREA SQ FT 9470 SQ FT
MINUTE FIRE RATED = y .
4 U/gEgelPESEI\’IIACES UNDERNEATH ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY MINIMUM = =
use
5 DRYWALL NAILING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.B.C. REQUIREMENTS.
6 SAFETY GLAZING OR APPROVED SHATTER RESISTANT MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED IN DOORS
ND ENCLOSURES FOR BATHTUBS, HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS SAUNAS, STEAI
SHOWERS SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED IN ANY PORTION OF A BUILDING WALL ENCLOSING
THESE COMPARTMENTS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF GLASS IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES
ABOVE A STANDING SURFACE AND DRAIN INLET. SAFETY GLAZING IS ALSO REOUIRED IN I’IXED
‘OR OPENABLE PANELS ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST EXPOSED EDGI
GLAZING IS WITHIN A24" ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR CLOSED POSITION
OR WHERE THE BO' DGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE
THE WALKING SURFACE SAFETY GLAZING IS ALSO REQUIRED FOR GLASS CLOSER THAN 18" )}
'OVE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACES. A PERMANENT LABEL SHALL IDENTIFY EACH LIGHT OF w (=]
SAFETV GLAZING. TEMPERED GLASS . ™} N o
7 SAFETY GLAZING REQUIRED ON A WALL LESS THAN 180 DEGREES FROM THE PLANE OF THE - (=}
DOOR IN A CLOSED POSTION AND WITHIN 24" OF HINGE SIDE OF AN IN-SWING DOOI = =N 1
8 TUB AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE o [/, "] 0
SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE w wn o
FLOOR. MATERIALS USED AS BACKERS FOR WALL TILE IN TUB AND SHOWER AREAS AND WALL o O (<)}
PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS SHALL BE GLASS M, UM PANEL, FIBER-REINFORCED - o
GYPSUM PANELS, NON-ASBESTOS FIBER-CEMENT BACKER BOARD OR NON- ASBESTOS FIBER- o ['H < ]
CEMENT REINFORCED CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNITS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH z - (8] o
MANUFACTURERS' RECOMMENDAT! o Q (o]
9 ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALLATTIC AREAS (IN BUILDINGS WITH COMBUSTIBLE < 2 o
CEILING OR ROOF CONSTRUCTION) THAT EXCEED 30 St AND HAVE AVERTICAL n a 1
HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES (762 MM) OR GREATER. [R807.1] THE ROUGH FRAM OPE\IING SHALL : o
IOT BE LESS THAN 22-INCHES BY 30- INCHES AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN A HALLWAY = n pr]
OTHER LOCATION WITH READY ACCESS. WHEN LOCATED IN AWALL, THE OPENING SHALL BEA < X
MINIMUM OF 22-INCHES WIDE BY 30-INCHE: - o Q o
0 ACCESS OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL UNDER-FLOOR SPACES. ACCESS OPENINGS w (-] o b4
THROUGH THE FLOOR SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 18-INCHES BY 24-INCHES. > <
11 EMERGENCY EGRESS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENABLE [ o
DIMENSION OF 24 INCHES IN HEIGHT 20 INCHES IN WIDTH IN 5.7 FT.2 IN AREA. SILL HEIGHTS OF o <
SUCH OPENINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 44 INCHES ABOVE FLOOR. -
2 AMINIMUM OF 36" X 36" LANDING AT EACH DOORW:#
3 CAULK ALL DOORS, WINDOWS, JOINTS, AND AREAS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A WEATHER PROOF
4 MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS TD BE PROVIDED AT
APPROPRIATE INSPECTION BY CONTRACTOR ,SUBCONTRACTOR OR OWNER.
5 THIS DWELLING SHALL MEET THE 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY REQUIREMENTS FOR INDOOR AIR
QUALITY Q. INSTALLACONTINUOUSLY RUNNING EATH AND THAT NEEDS ANSI/AHRESA
STANDARD 62.2. THE SOUND LI O SONE, AND THE CFM SHALL MEET
TABLE 4-7 OF THE RESIDENTIAL COMPLIANCE MANU
16 FOR WILDFIRE EXPOSURE ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS IROOFING) SHALL COMPLY WITH
UIREMENTS OF CRC SECTION R327 CLASS (A) REQUIREMENT.
7 \/ENTILATION OPENINGS FOR ATTICS, GABLES, AND EAVES ABOVE 12FT. AND UNDER FLOOR
VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FULLY COVERED METAL WIRE MESH,
OTHER MATERIALS THAT MEET THE FOLLOWING: DIMENSIONS OF THE DPENINGS SHALL BEA . >
MINIMUM OF 1/16" AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8". THE VENT MATERIAL SHALL BE NON- P N o x| g
‘COMBUSTIBLE AND CORROSION RESISTAN b ol w 9l
18 BUILDING PADS WILL BE GRADED 5% FORA MINIMUM OF 10' AWAY FROM STRUCTURE. / w| = |
19 PROVIDE EROSION INTROL PER LOCAL JURISDICTION STANDARDS DURING RCUGH AND 2 / aw 3T
FINISH GRADING IF REOUIRED STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING / S| Ol =i
CONGSTRUCTION FOR PFIDJECTS DISTURBING LESS THAN 1 ACRE OF SOIL, AND NOT PART OF A s =R %
ER 1 o
p0 PROVIDE A SMOKE DETECTDR ON EACH FLOOR LEVEL. INSTALL SMOKE DETECTORS INALL , < P | > g % 5
OBGURAND N THE ADUACENT FOOM (OR ASEA) WHERE THS GEILING HEIGHT EXCEEDS THAT ™ . PEREEEE
AREA) WHERE THE EILIN HEIGHT EXCEEDS THA . . (7))
B L : ~ T AREHOUSE AREA 12 R
N , 3
ARM THAT SHALL BE AUDIBLE IN ALL SLEEPING AREAS. N 7 WAREHOUSE #2 SQFT = 2097 Z g 2
R1 PROVIDE A SMOKE DETE CH FLOOFI LEVELAND BASEMENT. SEE ELECTRICAL NOTE N e g [ =
G ARBON MIONOXID REQUI N s W g
p2 FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS INSTALLA MINIMUM 1" CONDUIT CAPABLE OF N o ol =1 <l
SUPPLYING A 208/ 240V BRANCH CIRCUIT TO A SUITABLE BOX LOCATION FOR ELECTRIC N . [
VEHICLE CHARGING. THE OTHER END SHALL TERMINATE TO THE MAIN SERVICE AND /OR N ;0
SUBPANEL.THE MAIN PANEL AND OR SUBPANEL SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT SIZE TO INSTALL A 40- N2
AMPERE DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE DEDICATED OVER CURRENT PROTECTION SHALL 4 -
E LABELED ?EV CAPABLE \
R3 DEEERFIED SUBMITT/ NUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS \ -
TO BE PROVIDED ATAPPROPRIATE INSPECTION. | @ %
EI o
5 8
‘\\‘ 3
\ L.
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FRAMING AND STRUCTURAL NOTES3/13/24

1 SHEATH ALL EXTERIOR WALLS WITH 3/8 " C.D.X. AND NAIL WITH 8D AT 6" O.C. EDGE NAIL, 12" IN q4'-1 1/2"
OC FIELD NAILED OR AS PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE. BLOCK ALL EDGES AS REQUIRED, OR AS

SPECIFIED BY ENGINEERING SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE.
22 AND 4X HORIZONTAL FRAMING IS TO BE D.F. # 2 OR BETTER - U.O.N.
3 6X AND 8X HORIZONTAL FRAMING IS TO BE D.F. # 1 OR BETTER - U.O.N.

4 ALL POSTS ARE TO BE D.F. #1 OR BETTER - U.O.N.

5 SIMPLE SPAN GLU-LAMINATED BEAMS SHALL BE 24 FX/V4- DF/DF-U. O N. CALE 1/ n T

6 CANTILEVEFIED GLU LAMINATED BEAMS SHALL BE 24 FX/V4-DF/DF - U.ON. —

7 PROVIDE 4X12 S IN 2X4 STUD FRAMED WALLS WITH DOUBLE 2X4 TRIMMERS IF
OPENINGS ARE RE VERIFY WITH PLANS

8 PRO\/IDE 6)(12 D F HEADERS IEN %IXESR?;‘IJD FRAMED WALLS WITH DOUBLE 2X6 TRIMMERS IF

WITH PLAN:

9 PROVIDE FULL BEARING SUPPORT FOR ALL BEAMS I E.: 4X BEAMS ARE TO BE SUPPORTED BY
(2) - 2X4 STUDS OR 4X4 POSTS. |E.: 6X AND 8X BEAMS ARE TO BE SUPPORTED BY 6X AND 8X
POSTS RESPECTIVELY

10 GLU-LAMINATED BEAMS CERTIFICATES WILL BE REQUIRED @ FRAMING INSPECTION
11 PROVIDE BLOCKING BETWEEN ALL FLOOR JOISTS, TRUSSES, AND RAFTERS AT ALL BEARING
WALLS, GIRI , BEAMS, AND HEADEI

[12 BEARING AND EXTERIOR WALL STUDS ARE TO BE CAPPED WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND
INSTALLED TO PROVIDE OVERLAPPING AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS WITH OTHER
PARTITIONS END JOINTS AND DOUBLE TOP PLATES SHALL BE OFF SET AT LEAST 48 INCH

3 MINIMUM ' CLEARANCE BETWEEN BOTTOM OF FLOOR JOIST AND THE GROUND SURFACE SHALL
BE 18" MINIMUM MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF FLOOR GIRDERS TO GROUND SURFACE SHALL BE
12" MINIM

14 FIRE BLOCK STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS (INCLUDING FURRED SPACES) AT FLOOR,CEILING,
SOFFITS, AND AT MID HEIGHT IN WALLS OVER 10' IN HEIGH

15 NOTCI;INSE%F BEA&I:NSG UVALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 25% OF STUD AND BORED HOLES SHALL

40%
16 NOTCHING OF NON BEARING WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 40% OF STUD AND BORED HOLES
HALL NOT EXCE! ED 60" O STUD.
7 ALL MEMBERS Al E FRAMED, ANCHORED, TIED,AND BRACED SO AS TO DEVELOP THE
RENGTH AND RIGIDITY NECESSARY FOR THE PURPOSES FOR WHICH THERE USED.
e ALL TOP PLATES OF STUD WALLS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 48" LONG AND NAILED WITH (16) 16D
\T EACH SIDE OF EACH SPLICE PER CRC R602.3.2 OR BETTER.ALL INTERSECTING WALLS NOT

AT 90 DEGREES WITH RESPEC TO EACH OTHER, SHALL BE STRAPPED TOGETHER WITH
SIMPSON MST-27 STRAPS U.O.N.-ALL STRAPS ARE TO BE CENTERED AT SPLICE.

19 JOINTS IN DOUBLE TOP PLATE OF STUD WALLS SHALL OCCUR AT THE CENTER LINE.

0 PRO/;/IDE P!{SI_;IgET‘((]ILE POST TO BEAM CONNECTION WITH SIMPSON HARDWARE-I.E. : CCP,

1 POST TO BEAM CONNEC TIONS FOSITIVE CONNECTION SHALL PROVIDED TO ENSURE UPLIFT

AND LATERAL DISPLACEMENT.(R502.9 & CBC2304.9.

22 MINIMUM NAILING REQUIREMENTS SHALL CONFORM T0 2016 C.R.C. TABLE.

2)( JOISTS ARE STITCHED TOGETHER - FOR 20R3- USE (2) - 16D AT 12'0.C.

0 O 0 E (2) - 1/2" THROUGH BOLTS WITH NUTS AND WASHERS AT 24" O.C.

{24 SHEATHING USED IN CONSTRUCTION OF SHEAR WALLS TO BE 4'X8' MINIMUM EXCEPT AT
BOUNDARIES OR AT CHANGES IN FRAMING WHERE THE MINIMUM WIDTH IS TO 24",

25 FRAMING MEMBERS OR BLOCKING REQUIRED AT ALL PANEL EDGES IN SHEAR WALLS.

NOT BREAK FACE PLY WHEN NAILING ANY SHEAR WALLS.
7 MOISTURE CONTENT OF LUMBER NOT TO EXCEED 19% AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.
8 ALL FRAMING MEMBERS USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF SHEAR WALLS MUST EE DOUG FIR
OR SPF FRAMING UNLESS NOTED ON FRAMING PLANS.

OFFICE AREA SQ.FT = 4978 SQ. FT.
WAREHOUSE AREASQ. FT.= 4492 SQ. FT.
TOTALAREA SQ. FT. = 9470 SQ. FT.

ROCKLIN CA 95677
APN 010-030-008-000

LOVELAND PROPERTIES
4625 PACIFIC ST.

STAIR AND GUARD RAIL NOTES 3/13/24

1 STAIRS SHALL COMPLY TOALL LOCAL ‘CODES AND ORDINANCES . A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 36"
FINISH O STAIRS AND LANDINGS. PROVIDE APPROPRIATE SIMPSON BRACKETS OR
HANGERS AT TOP AND BOTTOM O STAIRS. WHERE STAIRS LAND ON CONCRETE PROVIDE 2X6
PRESSURE TREATED SLEEPER AT BOTTOM W/3 16D SHOTS. STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE RISERS
WITH A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 7 3/4"& A MINIMUM OF TREAD DEPTH OF 10". A VARIATION OF NO
MORE THAN 3/8" BETWEEN THE LARGEST AND SMALLEST REQUIRED. THE HANDRAIL HEIGHT
MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE NOSE OF THE TREAD SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 34" & NOT

MORE THAN 38". OPEN HANDRAILS & GUARDRAILS AT STAIRS,LOFTS,BALCONIES, AND OPEN
SIDED WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE NOT ESS THAN 42" IN HEIGHT WITH GUARDS SPACED
SUCH THAT A 4" SPHERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH. HANDRAIL AND GUARD ASSEMBLIES SHALL
BE ABLE TO RESIST A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 200 POUNDS CRC TABLE 301.

MINIMUM HEADROOM N S TO BE 6'8" MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A LINE CONNECTING

2 HANDRAILS MAV PROJECT INTO THE REQUIRED 36" A MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF 3 1/2' FROM EACH
S D OF STAI AY HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS
N 1 172" EE EEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRA L.
3 THE HAND GRIP PORTION OF THE CIR HANDRAILS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 1/4" OR
RE THAN 2" IN CROSS- SECTIONAL DIMENSION OR IF SQUARE THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE
AN EQUIVALENT PERIMETER DIMENSION OF 4" MIN. TO 6 1/4" MAXIMUM AND A CROSS SECTION
O THAN 2 1/4". THE HAND GFIIP PORTION OF THE HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A
SURFACE WITH NO SHARP CORNI |
4 STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH 'SIDE FOR EVERY STAIRWELL 88" IN WIDTH OR 1
EAICEHTEHDAND SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE INTERMEDIATE HANDRAIL FOR N\
88"
PROVIDE 42" GUARDRAILS FOR DECKS,BALCONIES,PORCHES,LOFTS,LANDINGS,ETC. WHEN
FINISHED FLOOR HEIGHT EXCEEDS 30" FROM FINISHED GRADE OR FINISHED FLOOR BELOW.
?HR(S)LIIIENINGS IN GUARDRAILS SHALL BE SPACE SUCH THAT A 4" SPHERE CANNOT PASS

IGH.
6 ALL WALLS AND SOFFITS OF THE ENCLOSED STAIRWAY SPACE SHALL BE PROTECTED ON THE
ENCLOSED SIDE AS REQUIRED FOR ONE HOUR FIRE-| RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION.
7 STAIR LANDING REQUIRED EVERY 127" OF VERTICAL RISE.
8 PROVIDE LANDINGS AT THE TOP/BOTTOM OF THE STAIRWAY THE WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAY. THE
DEPTH OF THE LANDING SHALL BE 36" MINIMUM

(530) 559-2684

13:0112"
25946 ANGELI PL.
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DESIGNS BY FOSTER

B
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413 172"

CONCRETE
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S R

316 1/2"

2010 172"

HARDWARE NOTES 3/13/24

1 ALL NUTS AND BOLTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FLAT OR MALEABLE WASHERS WHERE 531"
BEARING AGAINST W(

2 HOLES THROUGH BOLTS SHALL BE DRILLED I/IS” OVER SIZE.

3 HDLES FOR LAG B IALL BE FIRST BORED TO THE SAME NORMAL DIAMETER AND DEPTH
OF SHANI THE RES SHALL BE NO LONGER THAN THE ROOT OF THE THREAD.

4 LAG BOLTS SHALL BE SCREWED NOT DRIVEN INTO PLACE.

5 ALL BOLTS AND LA LTS SHALL BE RETIGHTENED UPON INSTALLATION AND RETIGHTENED
BEFORE CLOSING IN OR AT THE COMPLETION OF THE JOB.

6 ALL BOLTS ARE TO BE A.S.T.M.A-307 MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. BOLTS SHALL BE

AND WITHOUT EXCESSIVE RUST.

7 ALL FASTENERS USED BY ATTACHMENT OF SIDING AND INTO PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER

SHALL BE OF CORROSION RESISTANT TYPE
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ROOFS SHALL COMPLY W\TH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CRC R337 & R901. WHERE VALLEY FLASHING IS INSTALLED, THE FLASHING SHALL BE NOT LESS SPACES CREATED BETWEEN ROOF COVEFHNGSAND ROOF
ROOFS SHALL HAVE A ROOFING ASSEMBLY INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE UNDERLAYMENT FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM CONTINUQUS VENT STRIP IN ALL EAVES. THAN 26AWG AND INSTALLED OVER NOT LESS THAN ONE LAYER OF MINIMUM  DECKING SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED PROVED MATERIALS OR
WITH 175 LSTING AND THE MANUFAGTURER'S INSTALUATION D226 TYPE |, ASTM D4869 TYPE I, Il Ill OR IV ASTM D6757, AND SHALL BEAR CONTINY O B VN AT ALL RIDGES To 72LB MINERAL SURFACED NON PERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING WITH GAVE ONE LAYER OF MINIMOM 75 LB MINERAL SUBFAGED NON.
INSTRUCTIONS. CLASS A ROOF ASSEMBLY'S ARE REQUIRED. ALABEL INDICATING COMPLIANCE TO THE STANDARD DESIGNATION EET AND OR EXCEED C AASTM3309 AND AT LEAST 36 INCHES WIDE RUNNING FULL LENGTH. PERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 3909.
VENTILATION OPENINGS FOR ATTICS, GABLES, AND EAVES ABOVE 12FT. AND
UNDER FLOOR VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FULLY COVERED METAL
£ MESH, VENTS, OR OTHER MATERIALS THAT MEET THE FOLLOWING
DIMENS\ONS OF THE OPENINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1/16" AND SHALL NOT CLASS A COMEOSITION EXTERIOR WALL
EXCEED 1/8". THE VENT MATERIAL SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE AND SHINGLE ROOFING COVERINGS
‘CORROSION RES\CTANT ALL OTHER EAVE VENTS SHALL BE LISTED/ APPROVED EXTERIOR WALL
TO RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND BURNING EMBERS. COVERINGS SHALL
EXTEND FROM THE
FOR WILDFIRE EXPOSURE ALL EXTERIOR TOP OF THE
MATERIALS (ROOFING) SHALL COMPLY FOUNDATION TO THE
WITH REQUIREMENTS OF CRC SECTION ROOF AND
R327. CLASS (A) REQUIREMENT. TERMINATE AT
—_— 2"NOMINAL SOLID
WOOD BLOCKING
BsEnese uscie i | -
AT ALL ROOF
CRC R337.5.4 - ' ‘ OVERHANGS, OR IN - N9
THE CASE OF o (k= =N o
ENCLOSED EAVES, © zmw 1
TERMINATE AT THE S -]
LOSURE E oo
ALL WINDOWS U-FACTORS ARE 0.32 SHGC 0.25 o E o ?
ALL WINDOWS o - s o
TEMPERED ONE SIDE a O [w]
PRESIDENTIAL ROOFING oot | o R &S
EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL BE £ PROTECTION: OPENINGS 2 o : o
NONCOMBUSTIELE, IGNITION RESISTANT, HEAVY TIVBER, THEREIN SHALL BE A Ing
!CHARCOALt OG WALL OR FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION. WATER- JINIMUM OF 116" AND <o o
QES\ST\VEsBAgRgHS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS EXCEED 1/8" - © Q
REQUIRED IN SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIZD
I WSETHOSEERE S S EER | = oo reen— | —ceenrrsErsons — etariceins | |5 RE
I1if IV f—— CEMENTFIBER SIDING ——|
R i PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS SIDING COHRios'ON RESISTANT. o <
| il OF G RADE D PAPER. =
I [ — I I I I [ I
I I ‘ EXTERIOR DOORS INCLUDING GARAGE DOORS SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE, ~ ADDRESS TO BE PROVIDED THROUGH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT TO  BUILDING PADS WILL BE GRADED 5% FOR A FINISH GRADE 6" MINIMUM FALL WIFHIN——  MINIMUM OF 8' CLEARANCE  EXTERIOR GLAZING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE-TEMPERED PANE, INSULATION VALUES ARE AS FOLLOWS:
IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, MINIVUM 1 3/8 INCH SOLID CORE, MINIMUM 20 MEET | LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS. ADDRESS SIGN SHALL ~ MINIMUM OF 10' AWAY FROM STRUCTURE. THE FIRST 10 FEET AWAY FROM ALL GRADE TO WOOD FRAMING GLASS BLOCK, HAVE A FIRE RESISTIVE RATING OF 20 MINUTES OR BE WALLS R-19 CEILINGS R-38
I ‘ TE FIRE RESISTIVE RAT\NG R SHALL BE TESTED TO MEET THE ABIC NUMBERS OR LETT! INIMUM OF 4" HIGH STRUCTURES AND SIDING TEST TO MEET PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM STANDARD.
LR ORMANGE AEGUIAEMENTS O SFM STANDARD T2 7AA MINION STROKE WIDTH OF 172" T B2 REFLECTIVE AND INSTALLED IN — T ——
I ‘ —_— SUCH A WAY TO BE CLEARLY VISIBLE FROM STREET.
;‘ FRONT ELEVATION
[ 33.60° 3569
|
[ >
@
a w
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| 312 ol
| 14,04°} S E gl %
(i > 312 g [ > o &
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| 812 [ g ofmz 2
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C@
GARAGE DOOF PERMITER GAP MAXIMUM 1/8". METAL FLASHING,
ND HEADER OVERLAP, AND WEATHER- STRIPPING
NG SEOTION HEQUIREMENTS ARE PERMITTED. L E F I E L EVA I I 0 N
g
[17]
-l
1]
BUILDING SECTIONS & ELEVATIONS3/13/24
1 FOR WILDFIRE EXPOSURE ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS (ROOFING) SHALL COMPLY WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF CRC SECTION R327. CLASS (A) REQUIREMENT.
2 EXTERIOR WAL COVERINGS SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE, [GNITION RESISTANT. HEAVY
/ALL OR FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION. WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL
SE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED
SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR- PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH A I
PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS Ol E D PAPER
3 EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE FOUNDAT\ON O THE ROOF AND
TERMINATE AT 2 INCH NOMINAL SOLID BLOCKING B =
4 WHEN STUCCO IS USED ON EXTERIOR, FASTERING WITH CEMENT FLASTER SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. PLASTER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THREE COATS WHERE -
APPLIED OVER METAL LATH OR =3
5 OPEN, ENCLOSED HOOF LAVES AND. SOFFITS EXTERIOR PORCH CEILINGS, FLOOR (Y
PROJECTIONS, UNDERFLOOR AREAS AND UNDERSIDES OF APPENDAGES TO COMPLY WITH =l
IGNITION RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENT:
6 SPACES CREAT! e HOOH COVERINGS AND ROOF DECKING SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED el
B APPROVED MATERIALS OFL HIAVE ONE LAYER OF MINIVIUM 75 L MINERAL SURFACED NOK: B E
PERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 3909. 1
7 WHERE VALLEY FLASHING IS INSTALLED, THE FLASHING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 26AWG m (\.
AND INSTALLED OVER NOT LESS THAN ONE LAYER OF MINIMUM 72LB MINERAL SURFACED
NON PERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING WITH ASTM3909 AND AT LEAST 36 INCHES WIDE T (&g
RUNNING FULL LENGTH. Y
8 VENTILATION OPENINGS FOR ATTICS, GABLES, AND EAVES ABOVE 12FT. AND UNDER FLOOR o
VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FULLY COVERED METAL WIRE MESH, VENTS, -
OTHER MATERIALS THAT MEET THE FOLLOWING: DIMENSIONS OF THE OPEN\NCS SHALL BEA
MINIMUM OF 1/16" AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8". THE VENT MATERIAL SHALL BE \i
COMBUSTIBLE AND CORROSION RESISTANT. AL OTHER EAVE VENTS SHALL BE LISTED/ R EA R E L EVA I I O N
APPROVED TO RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAVIE AND BURNING EMBERS.
9 BUILDING PADS WILL ED 5% FOR A MINIMUM OF 1 WA FRO RUC SCALE:
10 CONTINUOUS VENT STRIP IN ALL EAVES, CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENT ATALL RIDGES 10 MEET
D OR EXCEED CRC R806 (TYP)
11 AINIUUM OF 8 | EARANGE GRADE TO WOOD FRAMING AND SIDING PER CRC R317 (TYP).
12 FINISH GRADE 6" MINIMUM FALL WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET AWAY FROM ALL STRUCTURES.
13 CORROSION RESISTANT WEEP SCREED MINIMUM 4" ABOVE GRADE OR 2" ABOVE PAVED X
SURFACES. DATE:
14 EXTERIOR GLAZING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE-TEMPERED PANE, GLASS BLOCK, HAVE A
FIRE RESISTIVE RATING OF 20 MINUTES OR BE TESTE TO MEET PERFORMANCE 3/13/24
REQUIREMENTS OF SFM STANDARD
115 ALL WINDOWS U-FACTORS ARE 0.32 SHGC 0.
16 QPERABLE SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE PROTEGTED BY NONCOMBUSTIBLE, MESH SCREEN 1/8" MAX I I
17 EXTERIOR DOORS INCLUDING GARAGE DOORS SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE, IGNITION B
RESISTANT MATERIAL, MINIMUM 1 3/8 INCH SOLID CORE, MINIMUM 20 MINUTE FIRE RESISTIVE W
RATING OR SHALL BE TESTED TO MEET THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM B
STANDARD 12-7A-A-1 W D -
18 GARAGE DOOR PERMITER GAP MAXIMUI 1/8". METAL FLASHING, JAMB AND HEADER OVERLAP, e
EATHER- STRIPPING MEETING SECTION REQUIREMENTS ARE PERM W
19 INSULATION VALUES ARE A3 FOLLOWS: WALLS 29 CEILINGS R-38 FLOORS b
B0 RAIN GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS PER CRC RE01, CPC 11011 WITH APPROVED LEAF GUARD B TABLE OF CONTENT
P1 THE WALKING SURFACE MATERIAL OF OHCHES BALCONIES AND STAIRS WITHIN 10 TITE 7 TLABEL |
BRADE LEVEL SHALL BE IGNIHION NESISTANT MATERIAL, EXTERIOR FIRE- RETARDENT TITLE SHEET 7T
TREATED WOOD OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL. TABLE OF CONTENT (ENLARGED) [2_[T-2
2 VENT TERMINALS OF DIRECT-VENT APPLIANCES, EXIT TERMINALS, GAS VENTS, ETC. SHALL TTE PLAN 3D
NOT TELOCATED UNDER DECKS WHICH COULD BE SEALED OFF AROUND THE FERIVETER SITE PLAN/ TOPOGRAPHY 1 |p2
WITH SNOW ACCUMULA GRADING/D
o3 "UNDERLAYMENT FOR ASPRALT SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D226 TYFE I; ASTM STORMWATER! PLAN 5 |p3
D4 Bﬁg 'I;/’\TDEAIH::I) II:I)lE%RGIV ASTM D6757, AND SHALL BEAR A LABEL INDICATING COMPLIANCE TO TANDSCAPE PLAN 5T
THE
P+ AMINIMUMO 0101 CH(ND 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE), CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP WORKING FLOCF PLAN 0%
SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF - WORKING 2
312" SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON EXTERIOR STUD TRUCTURAL FLOOR PLAN 9 DB
WALLS. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES ABOVE THE EARTH OR DIVENSIONS PLAN 10 D7
2 INCHES ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER [FOUNDATION PLAN 1708
TO DRAIN TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL ELEVATION: 2 |09
LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE, THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ROOF PLAN 73 [D-10
ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP SCRI = ROOF FRAMING PLAN 4 (D11
5 VENT TERMINALS OF DIRECT-VENT APPLIANCES EXIT TERMINALS, GAS VENTS, ETC. SHALL MECHANICAL PLAN 5D
NOT BE [ OCATED UNDER DECKS WHICH COULD BE SEALED OFF AROUND THE PERIMETER HVACT GAS LINE/ PLAN 6 D13
H SNOW ACCUMULATION BUILDING SECTION: 17 [D-14
b6 THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF EXTERIOR PORCH CEILINGS SHALL BE NON.COMBUSTIBLE OR R I G H T E L EVA I I o N FIRE SAFETY PLAN 78 [F-1
PHOTECTED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING FIRE SPRINKLER PLAN 91T
27 NONCOMBUSTlBLE MATERlAL 2. IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIAL 3 ONE LAVEH OF 5/8- DESIGN DETAILS-1 0 [DD-T
G TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATHING BEHIND THE EXTERIOR COVER ON - RUCTORAL DETATST =
36, OF THE GEILING 4 Thi EXTERIOR PORTION OF A 1HOUR FIRE RESISTVE. EXTERIOR UCTUI - 5-
RNALLASSEMBLY APPLIED TOT E L EVATI 0 N S TRUCTURAL DETAILS-2 2152
BSIOE OF THE GEILING ASSEMBLY. 5. PORCH CEILING ASSEMBLIES WITH A GENERAL NOTE! 25 [N-T
2 ORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE TERTED 10 ASTM 26576, PORCH GEILING ASSEMBLIES WITH TITE V CALCS 24 [N-2
30 AHORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE TESTED PER SFM STANDARD 12-7A- SCALE (1/ "= I) TITLE Y CALCS™ 5 [N-3
el CALIFORNIA GREEN NOTE 6 [N-4
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ROOF NOTES 3/13/24
1 CONTRACTOR, SUB CONTRACTOR, OR OWNER TO PROVIDE MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS, INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, AND APPLICABLE ES REPORT OR
EQUIVALENT.TO BE ON SITE AT TIME OF INSPECTION OF ROOFING MATE
FOR WILDFIRE EXPOSURE ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS (ROOFING) SHALL COMPLY WITH STATE
LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.
3 CON'SNUOUS VDEN:T STRIPGIN ALL EAVES,CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENT AT ALL RIDGES TO MEET

4 VENTILATION OPENINGS FOR ATTICS,GABLES, AND EAVES ABOVE 12FT. AND UNDER FLOOR
N SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FULLY COVERED METAL WIRE MESH,VENTS,OR

OTHER MATEFIIALS THAT MEET YHT FOLLOWING: DIMENSIONS OF THE OPENINGS SHALL BEA
MINIMUM OF 1/16" AND SHALL NOT EXCEE] D 1/8". THE VENT MATERIAL SHALL BE NON:-
COMBUSTIBLE AND CORROSION RESISTAN

5 RAIN GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS PER CRC R801,CPC 1101 1 WITH APPROVED LEAF GUARD.

6 UNDERLAYMENT FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY 226 TYPE |; ASTM D4869
TYPE |, II, 1l OR IV; ASTM D6757, AND SHALL BEAR A LABEL INDICATING COMPLIANCE TOTHE
STANDARD DESIGNATION.

WILDLAND-URBAN INTERFACE . 3/13/24 N\

1 FOR WILDFIRE EXPOSURE ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS (ROOFINGJ SHALL COMPLY WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF CRC SECTION R327. CLASS (A) REQUIRI

2 EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE IGNITION RESISTANT, HEAVY

/ALL OR FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION. WATER-| RESISTI\/E BARRIERS SHALL
BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OV
SHEATHING SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-| RESISTIVE VAPOR PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH A
ERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO L, YADE D PAPER.

3 EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE FOUNDATION TOTHE ROOF AND
TERMINATE AT 2 INCH NOMINAL SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS AND OVE

4 WHEN STUCCO IS USED ON EXTERIOR, PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE N
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. PLASTER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THREE COATS WHERE
APPLIED OVER METAL LATH OR WIRE LATH

5 OPEN/ ENCLOSED ROOF EAVES AND SOFFITS, EXTERIOR PORCH CEILINGS, FLOOR
PROJECTIONS, UNDERFLOOR AREAS AND UNDERSIDES OF APPENDAGES TO COMPLY WITH
IGNITION RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS.

SPACES CiI EN ROOF COVERINGS AAND ROOF DECKING SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED
E!Y APPROVED MATERIALS OR HAVE ONE LAYER OF MINIMUM 72 LB MINERAL SLRFACED NON-
PERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 3909.

7 WHERE VALLEY FLASHING IS INSTALLED, THE FLASHING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 26 AWG AND
INSTALLED OVER NOT LESS THAN ONE LAYER OF MINIMUM 72LB MINERAL SURFACED NON
PERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING WITH ASTM 3909 AND AT LEAST 36 INCHES WIDE

RUNNING FULL LENGTH.

8 VENTILATION OPENINGS FOR ATTICS, GABLES, AND EAVES ABOVE 12FT. AND UNDER FLOOR
VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FULLY COVERED METAL WIRE ME
OTHER MATERIALS THAT MEET THE FOLLOWING DIMENSIONS OF THE OPENINGS SHALL BEA

ROCKLIN CA 95677
APN 010-030-008-000

LOVELAND PROPERTIES
4625 PACIFIC ST.

MINIMUM OF 1/16" AND SHAI ED 1/8". THE VENT MATE ALL BE
COMBUSTIBLE AND CORROSION RESISTANT ALL OTHER EAVE VENTS SHALL BE LISTED/
D TO RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND BURNING RS.
9 EXTERIOR GLAZING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF MPERED PANE GLASS BLOCK, HAVE A
FIRE RESISTIVE RATING OF 20 MINUTES OR BE TESTE TO MEET PERFORMANCE
REQUIREMENTS OF SFM STANDARD.
1o OPERAE!LE SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY NONCOMBUSTIBLE, MESH SCREEN 1/8" MAX E
11 EXTERIOR DOORS INCLUDING GARAGE DOORS SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE, IGNITION [a) o
RESISTANT MATERIAL, MINIMUM 1 3/8 INCH SOLID CORE, MINIMUM 20 MINUTE FIRE RESISTIVE | i
RATING OR SHALL BE TESTED TO MEET THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM al 5
STANDARD 12-7A-A-1 = |
2 GARAGE DDOR PERMITER GAP MAXIMUM 1/8". METAL FLASHING, JAMB AND HEADER OVERLAP, > O o %
D WEATHER- STRIPPING MEETING SECTION REQUIREMENTS ARE PER ol bl
13 RAIN GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS PER CRC R801, CPC 1101.1 WITH APPROVED LEAF GUARD ol > g 5
14 THE WALKING SURFACE MATERIAL OF DECKS, PORCHES, BALCONIES AND STAIRS WITHIN 10 FT ooz §
OF GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL EXTERIOR FIRE- RETARDENT | 0| g
TREATED WOOD OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE M, Sl 2 § §
15 VENT TERMINALS OF DIRECT-VENT APPLIANCES EXIT TERMINALS, GAS VENTS, ETC. SHALL ol
NOT TE LOCATED UNDER DECKS WHICH COULD BE SEALED OFF AROUND THE PERIMETER E -
'H SNOW ACCUMULATION. ; )
16 UNDERLAYMENT FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D226 TYPE |; ASTM D4869 < L
TYPE L, I, 1Il OR IV; ASTM D6757, AND SHALL BEAR A LABEL INDICATING COMPLIANCE TO THE ol 8
STANDARD DESIGNATION. a
17 AMINIMUMO.019-INCH(NO.26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE) CORROSION RESISTANT WEEP
SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL HMENT FLANGE OF 312"

SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS
THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACEDA INIMUM OF 4 INCHES ABOVE THE EART!

INCHES ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO

DRAIN TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP

THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE

\TTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WE
18 \/ENT TERMINALS OF DIRECT-} VENT APPLIANCES EXIT TERMINALS, GAS VENTS, ETC. SHALL
NOT BE LOCATED UNDER DECKS WHICH COULD BE SEALED OFF AROUND THE PERIMETER

56:12
F\Q

WITH SNOW ACCUMULAT]
19 THE EXPOSED UNDEHSIDE OF EXTEFIIOR PORCH CEILINGS SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE OR
PROTE!
201 NONCOME STIBLE IVIATEFIIAL 2 IGNITION -RESISTANT MATERIAL 3. ONE LAYER OF 5/8- /
INCH TYPE X GYPSUM SHEATHING BEHINI
ZI EXTERIOR COVER ON THE UNDER DE
2 OF THE CEILING .4. THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF A 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE EXTERIOR
WALLASSEMELV APPLIED T
23 UNDERSIDE OF THE CEILING ASSEMBLY. 5. PORCH CEILING ASSEMBLIES WITH A
HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE TESTED TO ASTM E2957.
24 PORCH CEILING ASSEMBLIES WITH
25 A HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE TESTED PER SFM STANDARD 12-7A- Z
VENTILATION NOTES 3/13/24 _|
1 ALL BUILDINGS SHALL MEET THE FIEQUIFIEMENTS OF ANSI/ASHRAE STANDARD 52:2-2010. n-
2 ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT QUIET (1.0 SONE MAX> CEILING MOUNTED BATH FAN OR REMOTE
MOUNTED INLINE FAN MEETING THE REQUIRED VENTILATION RATE IS REQUIRI u-
3 MANDATORY MINIMUM VENTILATION RATE FOR BATHR(
4 AT LEAST ONE EXHAUST FAN TO OPERATE CONTINUOUSLY AT 118 CFM OR GREATER FOR o
INDOOR AIR QUAL —
5 UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, EATHROOM FANS MUST BE o
CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE READILY ACCESSABLE HUM|
CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A RELATIVE HUMIDITY RANGE OF 50 m
TO 80 PERCENT.
6 ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE A 1" CLEAR CROSS CONTINUOS AIR SPACE.
7 PROVIDE ATTIC CROSS VENTILATION: MINIMUM 1/150 OF ATTIC AREA OR 1/300 WITH AT LEAST
40% BUT NOT MORE THAN 50% OF VENTS ARE A MAXIMUM 3 FT. BELOW THE RIDGE OR
A"ITI‘(I)ESP[AS(I?CE IN THE ATTIC AND THE BALANCE IS LOCATED IN THE LOWER THIRD OF THE
8 AIR FILTERS AS MERV13 WITH A 2" NOMINAL DEPTH.1" FILTERS ARE ALLOWED, BUT REQUIRE A
PEPCB/IIIIIN{I[II‘EN TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE FILTER FACE VELOCITY IS LESS THAN 150 FEET
9 WHEN CLOSABLE GLASS OR METAL DOORS ARE TO BE USED, PROVIDE A READILY ACCESSIBLE 1
PIRUOEI-IIDB/I'IMEPER CONTINUOUSLY BURNING PILOT LIGHTS AND INDOOR AIR VENTING Al
[10 BATHROOM AND UTILITY ROOM FANS ARE TO BE CAPABLE OF FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR n
PER AND 55 CFM,
o
- :':': c\.
: &~
! |
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FOOF SHIG PERFLN
PER PLAN

ROOF SHEATING
PER SCHEDULE

WALL SHE/

26 W216D
EACH STUD

ATING.
PER SCHEDULE

NOT TO SCALE
TRUSS @ WALL

2X DF FILL RAFTERS.
@ 24" OC PER PLAN
26
FOR FULL BEARING

2X BLOCKING WWALL NAILING STRP.

DESIGN
SPSEDGE NALL

ROOF SHTG PERPLAN
\\DETA\L AOOF RAFTERPER PLAN

~— OVERBUILD FRAMING

STUD WAL
PER PLAN

ROOF SHTG. PERPLAN

ROOF RAFTER PER PLAN

OVERBUILD FRAMIN

2X DF FILL RAFTERS.
@ 24" OCPERPLAN

ATTAGH EAGH RAFTETO
'SLEEPER W/ MIN3 16D
TOE NALLS|

il

2XDF RIDGE
PER PLAN

EDGE NAILIN DGE NALING

e

Zuzmoonzx
R FOR
EARNG RALING STRP

FUL ————

ROOF SHTG.

ATTAGH VALLEY SLEEPER TO
KING AND OR TO
S W(3) 16D NALS

SOLID BLOCH
EAGH TRUS

EDGE NALING

SHEAR NAILING PER PLAN- 734 CLIPS @ EACH BRACE TO >
BLOCKING CONNEGTION
INSULATION PER PLAN

2XSTUD WALL

PERPLAN SHEATHING PER PLAY

FINISH SIDING

NOT TO SCALE

2XBLOCK
@21 0

TRUSSES @ 24" 0C
PER PLAN

NOT TO SCALE

e !
CALIFORNIA FRAMING

2XBLOCKING
@2¢70C

4625 PACIFIC ST.

ROCKLIN CA 95677
APN 010-030-008-000

LOVELAND PROPERTIES

WALL @ CORNER (2X¢) WALL @ CORNER (2X6) y

=

5 STAGGER
MING.

PPROV/
7 PROVIDE

8 PHOV\DE
HEAR Wi
9 PHOV\DE

6 ALL COLUI

1 PRE- MANUFACTUHED THUSSES ARE TO BE DESI

6 TJI MICROLAM AND PARALAM ARE TRADEMARKS OF TRADE JOIST MACMILLAN AND CAN BE
SUBSTITUTED WITH EQUIVALENT MATERIAL FROM OTHER MANUFACTURE, WITH ENGINEERS

JOISTS, WH
CLIPS A 16'0.

POST
NTINUOUS VENT STR\P \N ALL EAVES CONT\NUOUS HIDGE VENTATALL RIDGES MEETING
AND SURPASSING CRC R806 (TYP)
4 DOUBLE TOP PLATE OVEHLAPP\NG AND SPLICING REQUIREMENTS PER CODE OR BETTER. ANY

LESS SHA|
s ALLT DIMENS\ONAL LuMBEF\
OUGI

COLUMNS SHALL BE BRACED AT ALL FLOOR LEVELS. COLUMNS SHALL BE THE SAME WIDTH AS
E MEMBERS THEY ARE SUPPORTING.
7 ALL JOISTS AND RAFTERS SHALL HAVE SOLID BLOCKING AT THEIR BEARING POINTS.
CONNECTION TO TOP OF WALL WITH SIMPSON BRACKET

ROOF FRAMING NOTES 3/13/24

IGNED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER- WHERE

H-1S FOR A MINIMUM
S CRC RB02.8 (TYP)

EDGE NOTI
ALLEND JONTS ANiD RUN SHEETS PERPENDICULAR TO D\RECT\ON OF THE

L.
EDGE NAILING TO ALL BLOCKING OR RIM JOISTS. CONNECT ALL BLOGKING OR RIM
ICH OCCUR IN SHEAR WALL LINES, TO TOP PLATES WITH SIMPSON A-35 FRAMING

C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTE!
CONTINOUS BLOCKING OVER ALL BEARING WALLS, BEAMS, GIRDERS, HEADERS, AND

22")(30" M\N\MUM ATTIC ACCESS WITH 30" MINIMUM ABO\/E OPENING
IT AREA PER 150 SQ. FT. OF ATTIC SP/

SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY ENGINEERING (TYP)
SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR LARCH #2 AND LARGER LUMBER SHALL BE
#10R

MNS SHALL EXTEND 'DOWN THROUGH THE STRUCTURE TO THE FOUNDATION. ALL

2 Fon WILDI
C

4 VENTH.ATI
VENTALATI

CONTRACTOR, SUB CONTRACTOR, OR OWNE
SPEC\FICATIONS INSTALLATION INST! RucT\oNs
UIVALENT.TO BE ON

L
3 CONTINUouS VENT STRIP IN ALL EAVES,CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENT AT ALL RIDGES TO MEET

LATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FULLY COVERED METAL WIRE MESH,VENTS,OF
Tt E YH

6 UNDI ER
TYPE L, I, Il OR
STANDARD DESIGNATION

ROOF NOTES

TO PROVIDE MANUFACTURERS

ANDAPF’LICABLE ES REPOHT OR

SITE AT TIME OF INSPECTION OOFING M

FIRE EXPOSURE ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS (ROOFING) SHALL COMPLV WITH STATE
REQUIREMENTS.
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oN OPEN\NGS FOR ATTICS,GABLES, AND EAVES ABOVE 12FT. AND UNDER FLOOR

FOLLOWING: DIMENSIONS OF THE OPENINGS SHALL BE A
OTEEXCEED 1/8". THE VENT MATERIAL SHALL BE NON-

WNSPOUTS PER CRC R801,CPC 1101.1 WITH APPROVED LEAF GUARD.
ENT YoR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D226 TYPE I; ASTN D4869
IV; ASTM D6757, AND SHALL BEAR A LABEL INDICATING COMPLIANCE TO THE

2 HOLES THI

1ALLNUTS
BEARING A
3 HDLES FOR hAG BOLTS SHALL BE FE\RST BORED TO THE

4 LAG BOLTS SHALL BE SCREWED-N
5ALLBOLTS

FORE CLOSING IN oFt AT THE COMPLETION
6 ALL BOLTS ARE TO B A-307

ITHOUT XCE S
7ALL FASTENEHS USED BY ATTACHI
SHALL BE OF CORROSION RESISTANT TYPE

HARDWARE NOTES 3/13/24

AND BOLTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FLAT OR MALEABLE WASHERS WHERE
GAINST WOOD.

IROUGH BOLTS SHALL BE DRILLED 1/16" OVER SIZE.

SAME NORMAL DIAMETER AND DEPTH
NO LONGER THAN THE ROOT OF THE THREAD.

OT DRIVEN INTO PLACE.

HALL BE HETIGHTENED UPDN INSTALLATION AND RETIGHTENED

K. THE REST SHALL B
AND LAG BOLTS S
MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERW\SE NOTED. BOLTS SHALL BE
MENT OF SIDING AND INTO PRESSURE TREATED LUMEER

1 SHEATH Al

SPAI
s CANTILEVI

10 GLU-LAM|

MINIMUM.

STRENG
[18 ALLTOP Pl
T EAC
! DEGRI

S Pl
SPECIFIED BY ENGNEER\NG SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE.
2 AND 4X HOR\ZON'IAL FRAMING

7 PROVIDE 4X12 D.F. Hi
OPENINGS ARE 6 FT OF MORE - VEF T PLANS

8 PROVIDE 5><12 D F. HEADERS IN 2X6 STUD FRAMED WALLS WITH DOUBLE 2X6 TRIMMERS IF
OPENINGS Al OR MORI

9 PROVIDE I-ULL SEARING SUPPORT FOR ALL BEAMS | E.: 4X BEAMS ARE TO BE SUPPORTED BY

s
OSTS RESPECTIVELY
INATED BEAMS CERTIFICATES WILL BE REQUIRED @ FRAMING INSPECTION
[11 PROVIDE BLOCKING BETWEEN ALL Fl
WALLS, GIRDERS,
2 BEARING AND EXTERIOR WALL STUDS ARE TO BE CAPPED WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND
INSTALLED TO [ee].
PARTITIONS. END JOINTS AND DOUBLE TOP PLATES SHALL BE OFF SET AT LEAST 48 INCH

3 MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN BOTTOM OF FLOOR JOIST AND THE GROUND SURFACE SHALL
18" MIN

IMUM.

[14 FIRE BLOCK STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS (INCLUDING FURRED SPACES) AT FLOOR,CEILING,

SOFFITS, AND AT MID HEIGHT IN WALI Ef

5 NDTCHING OF BEARING WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 25% OF STUD AND BORED HOLES SHALL
CEED 40% OF STUD.

6 NOTCHING OF NON BEARING WALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 40% OF STUD AND BORED HOLES
NOT EXCEEI

7 ALL MEMBEHS ARE TO BE FRAMED, ANCHORED, T\ED AND BRACED SO AS TO DEVELOP THE

H AND RIGIDITY NECESSARY FOR THE PURI

S

H SIDE OF EACH SPLICE PER C C 2.3.2 OR BETTE
TO
& MPSON M:
[19 JOINTS IN
PO PROVIDE POSITIVE TYPE POST TO
BC,AC-PC, L, T, OR
p1 POST TO BEAM' CON

Of
P8 ALL FRAMING MEMBERS uSED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF SHEAR WALLS MUST BE DOUG FIR
OR SPF FRAMING UNLESS NOTED ON FRAMING PLANS.
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LL EXTER on WALLS WITH 3/8 " C.D.X. AND NAIL WITH 8D AT 6" O.C. EDGE NAIL, 12" IN
ER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE. BLOCK ALL EDGES AS REQUIRED, ORAS

1S TO BE D.F. # 2 OR BETTER - U.O.N.
IZONTAL FRAMING ISTOBED.F # 1 ORBETTER - UON.

TO BE D F.#1 OR BETTER - UON.
G U-LAM ATED BEAMS SHALL BE 24 FX/V4- DF/DF-U.O.N
EHED GLU-| LAMINATED BEANS SHALL BE 24 FX/V4-DF/DF - U.O.N.
MED WALLS WITH DOUBLE 2X4 TRIMMERS IF
VR Wi
E - VERIFY WITH PLANS
TUDS OR 4X4 POSTS. |E.: 6X AND 8X BEAMS ARE TO BE SUPPORTED BY 6X AND 8X
I
FLOOR JOISTS, TRUSSES, AND RAFTERS AT ALL BEARING
BEAMS, AND
PROVIDE OVERLAPPING AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS WITH OTHER

IMUM. MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF FLOOR GIRDERS TO GROUND SURFACE SHA_L BE

R 10' IN HE!

D 60% OF STUD.

LATES OF STUD WA

EES WITH RESPECT
ST-27 STRAPS U.O.N.-ALL ST Al

OCt
: BEAM CONNECT\ON WITH SIMPSON HARDWAHE 1E.:COP,
INECTIONS POS\TIVE CONNECTION SHALL PROVIDED TO ENSURE UPLIFT

- 16D AT 12'0.C.
AT 24" O.C.

EXCEED 19% AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.

1 ALL BUILD!

3 MANDATOI
INI

E DAMI

ER AND 5¢

2 ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT QUIET (1.0 SONE MAX> CEILING MOUNTED BATH FAN OR REMOTE
MOUNTED INLINE FAN MEETING THE HEQUIHED VENTILAT\ON RATE IS REQUIRED.

=50 CFM.
4 AT LOEAST ONE EXHAUST FAN TO OPERATE CONTINUOUSLV AT 118 CFM OR GREATER FOR
DOOR
5 UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, BATHROOM FANS MUST BE
CONTROLI MIDISTAT
CONTHOLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A RELATIVE HUMIDITY RANGE OF 50

6 ENC OSED RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE A 1" CLEAR CROSS CONTINUOS AIR SP
7 PROVIDE ATTIC NTI
40% BUT NOT MORE ThAN 50% OF VENTS ARE A MAXIMUM 3 FT. BELOW THE RIDGE OR
;l_:grréEssgAsCPécE IN THE ATTIC AND THE BALANCE IS LOCATED IN THE LOWER THIRD OF THE
(
8 A\R F\LTERS AS MERV13 WITH A 2" NOMINAL DEPTH.1" FILTERS ARE ALLOWED, BUT REQUIRE A
CULATION TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE FILTER FACE VELOCITY IS LESS THAN 150 FEET

9 WHEN CLOSABI
LU

PROHIBITED.
o EATHROOM AND UTILITY ROOM FANS ARE TO BE CAPABLE OF FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR

VENTILATION NOTES 3/13/24

INGS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANS/ASHRAE STANDARD 62:2-2010.
RY MINIMUM VENTILATION RATE FOR
JALITY.
LED BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE READILY ACCESSABLE. HU
ACE.
1/300 WITH AT L=AST

ILATION: MINIMUM 1/150 OF ATTIC AREA OR

LE GLASS OR METAL DOORS ARE TO BE USED, PROVIDE A READILY ACCESSIBLE
PER. CONTINUOUSLY BURNING PILOT LIGHTS AND INDOOR AIR VENTING ARE
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LIGHTING NOTES

LUMINAIRE REQUIREMENTS
. LUMINAIRE EFFICACY:
INSTALLED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AS HIGH-EFFICACY OR LOW-EFFICACY FOR
CCOMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 150.0(K) IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 150.0-A OR TABLE 150.0-B, AS
APPLICABLE.

B. HYBRID LUMINAIRES:
WHEN A HIGH EFFICACY AND LOW EFFICACY LIGHTING SYSTEM ARE COMBINED TOGETHER IN A
SINGLE LUMINAIRE, THE HIGH EFFIGACY AND LOW EFFICACY LIGHTING SYSTEMS SHALL SEPARATELY
OMPLY WITH THE APLICABLE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 150.0K)

B TINAIRE WATIAGE AND CLASSIFIGATI
THE WATTAGE AND CLASSIFICATION OF PEHMANENTLV INSTALLED LUMINAIRES IN RESIDENTIAL
KITGHENS SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACC NCE WITH SECTION 130.0(C). IN RESIDENTIAL
KITCHENS, THE WATTAGE OF ELECTRICAL XS FINISHED WITHA AN GOVER O WHERE No
ELECTRICAL FQUIPMENT HAS BEEN INSTALLED, AND WHERE THE ELECTRICAL BOX GAN BE USED

FOR ASURFACE MOUNTED CEILING FAN, SHALL BE CALCULATED AS 180 WATTS OF
(O EFHIGACY L LIGHT\NG PR ELECTRICAL BOX.

NIC BALLASTS.
BALLASTS FOR FLUORESCENT LAMPS RATED 13 WATTS OR GREATER SHALL BE ELECTRONIC AND
SHALL HAVE AN QUTPUT FREQUENCY NO LESS THAN 20 KHZ
E. NI HT
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED NIGHT LIGHTS AND NIGHT LIGHTS INTEGRAL TO INSTALLED LUMINAIRES
O EXHAUST TANS SHALL BE RATED TO UMC NO MORL THAN FIVE WATTS
CUMIATHE O EXHAUST EAN A8 DETERMINED N ACCORDANGE WiTH SECTION 130. 0(C). Nt
LIGHTS SHALL o7 BE REQUIRED TO BE CONTROLLED BY VACANCY SENSORS.
{TING INTEGRAL TO EXHAUST FANS.

L\GHTING NTEGRAL 16 EXHAUST FAN SHALL MEET THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SEGTION

EXCEPTION TO SECTION 150,0(K)1F: LIGHTING INSTALLED BY THE MANUFACTURER
IN KITCHEN EXHAU! 0DS.
B CGHING BEVICES AND CONTH
ApIGH EFFICACY (UMINAIRES SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM LOW EFFICACY
LU
B. EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM LIGHTING SYSTEMS.
EXCEETION TO SECTION 150.0(K125: LIGHTING INTEGRAL TO AN EXHAUST FAN MAY BE ON THE SAME
SWITCH AS THE FAN PROVIDED THE LIGHTI WITCHED OFF IN ACCORDANC
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS IN SECTION 150(K)2 WHILE ALLOWING THE FAN 70 CONTINGE TO OPERATE
FOR AN EXTENDED PERIOD OF TIME.
CofUMINAIRES SHALL BE SWITCHED WiTH READlLV ACCESSIBLE CONTROLS THAT PERMIT THE
LUMINAIRES TO Bl JALLY SWITCHED ON AND OFF.
D. LIGHTING CONTROLS AND EDU\FMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
NO CONTROLS SHALL BYPASS A DIMMER OR VAGANCY SENSOR FUNCTION WHERE THAT DIMMER
OR VACANCY SENSOR HAS BEEN INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 150.0(K).
£ LIGHTING CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 110.9.
TROL M (EMCS) M, USED TO COMPLY WITH DIMVER
HEQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 150 O(K) IF ATA MINIMUM B ROVIDES THE FUNC: YOFA
ANCE SECTI( EETS THE INSTALLATION CERTIF|
REGUIREMENTS N SECTION 140 4, THEBNCS REQU\HEMENTS IN SECTION 130.5, AND COMPLIES
WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE REGUIREMENTS IN SEGTION 150.0(K)2.
H. AN ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROI TEM (EMCS) VAV BE USED T GOMPLY WITH VAGANCY
SENSOR REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 150.0(K) IF AT A MINIMUM il PROVIDES THE FUNCTIONALITY OF
SENSOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECT!
ECTION 130.4, THE EMCS REQUIREMENTS \N SECTION 130.5, AND COMPLIES
WITHALL OTHER APPLICABLE | REGUIREMENTS IN SECTION 150.0(K)2.
BLE CONTROLLER MAY BE USEDTO COMPLY WITH DIMMER |
HEQUIREMENTS INS SECTION 150 O(K) IF AT AMINIMUM IT PROVIDES THE FUNCTIONALITY OF:
ANCE ON 110.9, AND COMPLIES WITH ALL OTHER APBLICABLE

3/13/24

AMINIMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL RATED WATTAGE OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
L\GHTING N K\TCHENS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY.

FOR MPLIANGE WITH SECTION 150.0(K), KITCHEN LIGHTING INCLUDES ALL
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING INTHE KITGHEN EXCEPT FOR LIGHTING FHAT 18 INTERNAL TO
CABINETS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ILLUMINATING ONLY THE INSIDE OF THE CABINETS, LIGHTING IN.
AAREAS ADJACENT TO THE KITCHEN, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DINING AND NOOK AREAS, ARE
CONIDERED KITCHEN LIGHTING IF THEY ARE NOT SEPARATELY SWITCHIED FROM KITOHEN

LIGHTING.
EXCEPTION TO SECTION 150.0(K)3: UP TO 50 WATTS FOR DWELLING UNITS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO
2500 £72 OR 100 WATTS FOR DWELLING UNITS LARGER THAN 2.500 T2 MAY BE EXEMPT FROM THE 50
PERCENT HIGH EFFICAC’ HTING IN THE KITCHEN IS CONTROLLED IN
ACCORDANGE WITH THE APPLIGABLE PROVISIONS I SECTION 150 0(K)2, AND IS ALSO CONTROLLED
BY VACANCY SENSORS OFl DIMMEHS

LIGHTING INTERNAI

PERMANENTLV INSTALLED LIGHT\NG THAT IS INTERNAL TO CABINETS SHALL USE NO MORE THAN 20
AR FOOT OF ILLUMINATED CABINET. THE LENGTH OF AN ILLUMINATED
ED US| IE FOLLOWING MEASUREMENTS, REGARDLESS OF
THE NUMBER OF SHELVES OR THE NUMEEF( OF DO0RS PER CABINET SECTION:
A" ONE HORIZONTAL LENGTH OF ILLUMINATED GABINET,
B. ONE VERTICAL LENG' L EMINATED CABINET SECTI
c O MORE THAN ONE ERTICAL LENOTH PR EVERY 30 SORIZONTAL INCHES OF ILLUMINATED

$ATICHTING IN BATHROOMS.
LIGHTING INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS
AMINIM EFFICACY LUMINAIRE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EAGH BATHROOM; AND
5 ML OTgER Dormie. \NSTALLED IN EACH BATHROOM SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY OR CONTROLLED
BY VACAN
6. LIGHTING IN GARAGES LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY ROOMS,
UGHTING INSTALLED IN ATTACHI D GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY
NS SHALL BE FIGH EFFICAGY LOMINATHES AND GONTROLLED BY VAGANGY SENSORS.
7 UGHTING OTHER THAN IN KITCHENS, BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY

TIRPYING INSTALLED IN ROOMS OR AREAS OTHER THAN IN KITCHENS, BATHROOMS, GARAGES,
LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY ROOMS SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY, OR 'SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY
EITHER DIMMERS 'OR VACANCV SENSORS.

EXCEPTION 1TO SECTION 150.0(K)7: LUMINAIRES IN CLOSETS LESS THAN 70 SQUARE FEET.
EXCEPTION 2T0 SECTION 150 Xl LIGHT\NG N DETACHED STORAGE BUILDINGS LESS THAN 1,000
SQUARE FEETL RESIDENTIAL

ESSED LOVINAIRES N GENL
LUMINAIRES RECESSED INTO SEILINGS SHALL MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS
DEFINED IN SECTION 100.1, FOR ZERO CLEARANCE INSULATION CONTACT (IC) BY
UNDERWRITEF(S LABORATORIES OR OTHER NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED TESTING/RATING
LABORATORY; AND
. HAVE ALABEL THAT GERTIFIES THAT THE LUMINAIRE IS AIRTIGHT WITH AIR LEAKAGE LESS THAN
ASCALS WHEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E283. AN EXHAUST FAN HOUSING

Ui T,
WITH A GASKE N THE LUMINAIRE HOUSING AND CEILING, AND
SHALL HAVE ALLAIT LEAK PATHS BETWEEN GONDITIONED AND UNGONDITIONED SPAGES SEALED
WITH AGASKET OR CAULK; AND
ESSED COMPACT FLUORESCENT LUMINAIRES WITH BALLASTS TO QUALIEY AS HIGH
BFFIGACY FOR COMPLIANOE WITH SECHON 150 0(K), THE BALLASTS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO
THE COMMISSION TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 110.9; AND
E. ALLOW BALLAST MAINTENANCE AND RE| ENT TO BE
READ\LV ACCESSIBLE O BULDING OGOUPANTS FROM BELOW THE CEILING WITHOUT REQUIRING
O S IN THE CEILING.
o A IDENTIAL OUTDOOR LIGHTING
PROVIDING RESIDENTIAL OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS, AS APPLICABLE:
INGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS, OUTDOOR LIGHTING PERMANENTLY MOUNTED TO
A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING OR OTHER BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY, OR
W EFFICACY I IT MEETS ALLOF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:
WITCH THAT DOES NOT OVERRIDE TO ON
THE AUTOMATlC ACTIONS OF I ITEMS I OH i BELOW AND
Il CONTROLLED BY & MOTION SENSOR NOT HAVING AN OVERRIDE OR BYPASS SWITCH THAT
ISABLES THE MOTION SENSOR, OR CONTROLLED BY AMOTION SENSOR HAVING A TEMPORARY
OVERAIDE SWITOH WHICH TEMFORARILY BYPASSES THE HMOTION SENSING FUNGTION AND
AUTOMATIGALLY REACTIVATES THE MOTION SENSOR WITHIN 6 HOURS
Il CONTHOLLED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS:
TOGONTAGL NOT HAVING AN OVERRIDE OR BYPASS SWITCH THAT DISABLES THE
PHOTOCONTRDL OR
B. _ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK NOT HAVING AN OVERRIDE OR BYPASS SWITCH THAT DISABLES THE
ASTRONOMIGAL TIME CLOCK, AND\ WHICH \s PROGRAMMED TO AUTOMATICALLY TURN THE OUTDOOR
LIGHTING OFF DURING DAYLIGHT
C. S IANAGEMENT CONTHOL SY5TEM WHICH MEETS AL OF THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS:
AT A MINIMUM PROVIDES THE FUNCTIONALITY OF AN ASTRONOMICAL TIME GLOCK IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 110.0; MEETS THE INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION
ETS THE REQUI FOR AN EMCS IN SECTION 130.5; DOES NOT HAVE AN OVERRIDE
R BYPASS QWITCH THAT ALLOWS THE LOMNAIRE 10 BEALWAYS ON; AND, IS PROGRAMMED TO
AUTOMATICALLY TURN THE OUTDOOR LIGHTING OFF DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS.

MECHANICAL NOTES

3/13/24
1 HERS TEST REQUIRED IN ALL NEW DUCT SY:
2 \NSTALLAT\ON INSTRUCTIONS FDR ALL USTED EQU\PMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE FIELD
PECTOR AT TIME OF INSPECTI

3 HVAC SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED Bv AMEOHANICAL ENGINEER OR A LICENSED HVAC
CONTRACTOR. HEATING SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A ROOM TEMPERATURE
OF 7n DEGREES F AT LEAST 3' ABOVE FLOOR IN ALL HABITABLE ROOMS. FURNAGE PARTS

T FIT THROUGH ATTIC ACCESS.

4 MECHAN\CAL EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN AN ATTIC OR BASEMENT ARE REQUIRED TO BE WITHIN
20' OF ACCESS AND SHALL HAVE A LEVEL 30" SQ. X 3/4" THICK WORKING PLATFORM ON THE
CONTROL SIDE OF THE UNIT. PROVIDE 24"W X 3/4" THICK CATWALK FROM ATTIC ACCESS TO
PLATFORM.

5 HVAC UNIT SHALL HAVA A MINIMUM AFUE OF 90 AND A MIN. SEER OF 14.0. DUCTS SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM R-8 VALUE INSULATION. ( SEE ENERGY CALCULATIONS)

6 TERMINATE ALL ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCTS A MINIMUM OF 3' FROM ANY PROPERTY UNE OR
ANY OPEN\NG INTO THE BUILDING(L DRYER, BATH FANS , UTILITY FANS ETC. MUST BE 3'

SKYLIGHTS OR ATTIC VENTS).
7 A DAYERVENT TO OUTSIDE CAN NOT EXGEED 14 FEET IN ANY DIRECTION (UNLESS

U O O 9 DEGREES ELBOWS.

OWEVER, T} MUST BE DECREASED

BY 2 FEET FOR EACH ADDITIONAL ELBOW INSTALLED TERM\NATIDN FOINT SHALL BENO

CLOSER THAN 3' FROM ANY WALL OPENING.(2013 C.M.C

8 DRYER EXHAUST VENT DUCTING SHALL BE OF SMOOTH METAL AND EXTEND TO OUTSIDE
WITH A BACKDRAFT DAMPER

9 HVAC SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED BY AMECHANICAL ENGINEER OR ALICENSED HVAC

TRACTOR. HEATING SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A ROO!
FEVIBERRTURE OF 70-F AT 5 ABOVE THE FLOOR IN ALL HABITABLE ROOMS. FURNACE PARTS
MUST FIT THROUGH ATTIC ACCESS.
|0A MECHANlC L FAN FOR VENTILATION 50 CFM EXHAUST CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A MINIMUM
5 AIR CHANGES P/HOUR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL BATHROOM/TOILET ROOMS.CMC

100 CFM MINIMUM DOMESTIC KITCHEN VENT
12 22 A COMPRESSOR OR PORTION OF A CONDENSING UNIT SUPPORTED FROM THE GROUND
SHALL REST OF A CONCRETE OR OTHER APPROVED BASE EXTENDING NOT LESS THAN 3
INCHES ABOVE THE ADJOINING GROUND LEVEL.
13 120VOLT RECEPTACLE OUTLET AND A LIGHTING FIXTURE SHALL BE INSTALLED NEAR THE

ELECTRICAL NOTES 3/13/24

1 ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITHALL CODES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS AND
COMPLY WITH THE 2019 C.E.C. CODE REQUIREMENTS.

2 ALL EQUIPMENT INSTALLED OUTDOORS AND EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE ON G.F.l.
CIRCUIT AND WEATHERPROOF.

3 ALL OUTLETS LOCATED IN GARAGE, LAUNDRY, KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS ARE TO HAVE G.F.l
AND A.F.C.Il. RECEPTACLES AND IN KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS SHALL BE INSTALLED ABOVE
COUNTERTOPS.

4 TAMPER RESISTANT OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL NEW CIRCUITS. PROVIDE TAMPER
RESISTANT RECEPTACLES IN EVERY : KITCHEN, FAMILY ROOM, DINING ROOM, LIVING ROOM,
PARLOR, LIBRARY, DEN, SUNROOM, BEDROOM, RECREATION ROOM, BATHROOM, GARAGE,
BASEMENT, LAUNDRY AND OUTDOOR AREA.

5 INSTALL AUD\BLE SMOKE DETECTORS ON INTERGONNEGTED WIRED 110V CIRCUIT WITH
BATTERY BACKU

6 WHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN
INDIVIDUAL BUILDING OR SLEEPING UNIT, THE SMIOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN
SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN
THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. THE ALARM SHALL BE CLEARLY AUDIBLE IN ALL BEDROOMS OVER
BACKGROUND NOISE LEVELS WITH ALL INTERVEN\NG DOORS CLOSED. CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARMS MUST ALSO BE INTERCONNECTED,

7 CARBON- MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE| INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS WITH FUEL BURNING
APPLIANCES OR WIT}

5 CONDUGTOR WIRES WiTH AN INSULATED NEUTRAL AND A 4 -PRONG OUTLET ARE REQUIRED
FOR DRYERS AND COOKING UNITS.

9 PROVIDE WIRING FOR RANGE, HOOD W/BACK DRAFT DAMPER, LIGHT AND FAN @ 72'ABOVE

FLOOR AS APPLIC

0 PROVIDE 110 G.FI VOLT OUTLET FOR WATER HEATER AND HEATING EQUIPMENT,

[11 CLOSET LIGHTING SHALL BE 18" FROM COMBUSTIBLES- MEASURED BOTH HORIZONTALLY AND

VERTICALLY.

2 PROVIDE TEMPORARY MOTION SENSOR OVERIDES: MOTION SENSORS MAY HAVE A
TEMPORARY OVERRIDE FUNCTION THAT ALLOWS LUMINARIES TO STAY SWITCHED ON
REGARDLESS OF MOTION DETECTION, BUT THE MOTION SENSOR MUST AUTOMATICALLY
REACTIVATE WITHIN 6 HOURS.

3 IF BATHROOM HAS NOT NATURAL VENTILATION PROVIDE EXHAUST FAN VENTED TO EXTERIOR
AND SWITCH W/MOTION SENSOR & HUMIDISTAT SENSOR.

4 LIGHTING FIXTUHES IN TUB AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES SHALL BE LABELED "SUITABLE FOR
DAMP LOCATI

5 USE ONLY C. . C CEF\TIFIED APPLIANCES, SHOWER HEADS AND FAUCETS,

6 OWNER TO LOCATE SPEC\ALIZED OUTLETS & JACKS.

7 PROVIDE AWEATHERPROOF G.£.C. ELECTRICAL RECEPTAGLE WITH IN 25' OF AC. UNIT.

& OUTSIDE SWITCHES SHALL BE WATERPA

9 PROVIDE A RECEPTACLE AT OR NEAR MECHAN\CAL EQUIPMENT. WHEN EQUIPMENT IS
LOGATED IN ATTIC OR BASEMENT A LIGHT SHALL AT OR NEAR WITH SWITCH NEAR ACCESS

DOOR.

PO ALL LIGHTING RECESSED INTO INSULATED AREAS SHALL BE APPROVED FOR ZERO-
CLEARANGE INSULATION COVER (1.C.) AND AIR TIGHT PER THE 2019 MANDATORY ENERGY
REQUIREMENTS.

1 ALL LIGHTS THROUGHOUT THE RESIDENGE, INGLUDING THE GARAGE AND EXTERIOR, SHALL
BE HIGH EFFICACY.

p2 HIGH EFFICIENCY LIGHTING IS DEFINED AS FOLLOWS: LUMINARES LESS THAN 15 WATTS = 40
LUMENS PER WATT, LUMINARES 15 - 40 = 50 LUMENS PER WATT, AND LUMINARES GREATER

THAN 40 WATTS = 60 LUMENS PER WATT. THE BALLAST IS NOT INCLUDED WHEN DE
LAMP EFFICIENCV (2019 TITLE 24))

P3 WATTAGE OF LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES. LAUNDRY ROOMS AND
UTILITY ROOMS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY AND CONTROLLED BY PHOTO CONTROL/ MOTION
SENSOR. (2019 TITLE 24)

P4 WATTAGE OF LUMINARIES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT ROOMS OTHER THAN BATHROOMS,
GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS AND UTILITY ROON'S MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY OR
CONTROLLED BY AN OCCUPANT SENSOR OR DIMMER. CLOSETS LESS THAN 70 SQUARE FEET
ARE EXEMPT FROM THIS REOUIREMENT 2019 TITLE 24)

p5 WATTAGE OF LUMINAIRES MOUNTED BUILDING OR OTHER BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT
MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY AND CONTHOLLED BY APHOTO CONTROL/MOTION SENSOR OR A
ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK. (2019 TITLE 24)

P& THERE SHALL BE NO POINT ALONG A WALL THAT IS MORE THAN 6 FEET FROM AN ELECTRICAL
RECEPTACLE (12 FEET MAXIMUM BETWEEN OUTLETS AND ON ANY WALL GREATER THAN 2

EET)

p7 COUNTEH TOPS GREATER THAN 12" SHALL HAVE ELECTHICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLET SPACING
SO THAT NO 2 OUTLETS ARE FURTHER THAN 48" APAR

P8 ARC-FAULT INTERRUPTERS REQUIRED IN ALL DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS.

P9 PROVIDE TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLES IN EVERY : KITCHEN, FAMILY ROOM, DINING
ROOM, LIVING HOOM PAHLOH LIBRARY, DEN, SUNROOM, BEDROOM, RECREATION ROOM,
BATHROOM, GARAGE, BASEMENT, LAUNDRY AND OUTDOOR AREA. ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT
SUPPLY 125-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLES INSTALLED \N DWELLING UNIT
BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN ARC-FAULT INTERRUPTER (S). C.

0 OPEN OR PARTIALLY ENCLOSED FIXTURES SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED IN IN CLOSETS

1 ELECTRICAL METER PANELS, SUBPANELS, AND DISCONNECTS REQUIRE A MINIMUM CLEAR
WORKING SPACE OF 30"WIDE X 36" DEEP AND 66" HIGH.

2 G.F.C.Il. OUTLET LOCATED IN FRONT AND REAR OF BUILDING AT GRADE LEVEL WITHIN 66" OF
THE GROUND AND MUST HAVE A WEATHERPROOF PROTECTIVE COVER.

3 TWO OR MORE 20 AMP SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE EVENLY
PROPORTIONED TO SUPPLY THE KITGHEN, PANTRY, DINING ROOM OR SIMILAR AREA. SUCH
CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS, LIGHTS, AND OR FANS.

4 BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AT LEAST ONE 20 AMP BRANCH
CIRCUIT. SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS, LIGHTS, AND OR FANS.

5 GROUNDING ELECTRODE REQUIRED. BOND METALLIC GAS PIPE AND WATER PIPES TO THE
SERVICE GROUND.

6 A CONCRETE-ENCASED ELECTRODE (UFER) CONSISTING OF 20' OF CONTINUOS #4 REBAR OR
#4 COPPER WIRE PLACED IN THE BOTTOM OF A FOOTING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW
CONSTRUCTION. BOND ALL METAL GAS AND WATER PIPES TO GROUND. ALL GROUND CLAMPS
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AND OF AN APPROVED TYPE.

7 MANUAL CONTROL: LIGHTING MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH THAT IS
Ng‘r CAIZ\SIE’E OF TURN\NG ONANY LIGHTING THAT HAS BEEN SHUT OFF BY AN AUTOMATIC
LIGHTING

8 CONDUCTOR WIRES WITH AN INSULATED NEUTRAL AND 4-PRONG OUTLET ARE REQUIRED FOR
DRYERS AND COOKING UNITS,

9 ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 & 20 AMP. BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS INSTALLED
IN UNIT FAMILY DWELLING ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES,
DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, OR SIMILAR
ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER ,
COMBINATION TYPE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTEGTION OF THE BRANCH CIRCUIT END
LISTED AS TAMPER RESISTANT, ALL OUTLETS.

0 LAUNDRY ROOM RECEPTACLES ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT THAT

CAN NOT SERVE ANY OTHER RECEPTACLES, LIGHTS, AND/ OR FANS,

k1 USE ELECTRICAL BOXES THAT ARE APPROVED FOR CEILING FANS AT CEILING FAN LOCATIONS.

12 SURFACE MOUNTED INCANDESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURES IN CLOSETS SHALL BE 12" MINIMUM

FROM STORAGE AREAS (SHELVES) FLORESCEN™ FIXTURES SHALL BE MINIMUM RECESSED

LIGHTING.
43 ELECTRICAL WITHIN 6' OF ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE PROTECTED.
fi4 NON METALLIC SHEATHED CABLE SHALL BE SECURED BY STAPLES, CABLE TIES, STRAPS,
HANGERS, OR SIMILAR AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 54" AND WITHIN 6'6" OF GRADE.
hs H\GH EFFICACY AND CONTROLS: HIGH-EFFICACY LUMINAIRES ARE REQUIRED IN GARAGES,
v ROOMS AND UTILITY ROOMS, AND THES MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY

he SWITCH SEPARATELY: CONTROL LIGHTING THAT IS INTEGRAL TO CEILING FANS SEPARATELY
E VENTILATION.
DOOR OPENERS: LIGHTING INTEGRAL TO GARAGE DOOR OPENERS DOES NOT HAVE
TO BE HIGH EFFICACY WHEN THERE ARE MORE THAN TWO SCREW-BASE SOCKE
INTEGRATED BY THE MANUFACTUHEH AND THE L\GHTS AUTOMAT\CALLY JURN ON AND OFF.
k8 TEMPORARY MOTI
OVERRIDE FUNCT\ON HAT ALLOWS LUMINAIHES TO sTAv sWITcHED ON HEGARDLESS OF
MOTION DETECTION, BUT THE MOTION SENSOR MUST AUTOMATICALLY REACTIVATE WITHIN
SIX HOURS,
19 ALL 125- VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 & 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED \N GAHAGE ON
FINISHED BASEMENT, CRAWLSPACE, OUTDOOR AREA, BATHROOM, KITCHEN, AN
COUNTEHTOP SURFACE WITHIN 6" OF AWET BAR, SINK, OR LAUNDRY/UT\LITY SINK SHALL
UND FAULT CIRGUIT INTERRUPTOR PROTECTION FOR PERSONNEL.
60 PROV\DE ENCLOSED TYPE WHOLE FAN.
b1 120-VOLT RECEPTACLE OUTLETANDA LIGHT\NG FIXTURE SHALL BE INSTALLED NEAR THE

2 _INSTALL A LISTED RACEWAY TO ACCOMMODATE A DEDICATED 208/240-VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT.
THE RACEWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN TRADE SIZE 1 (NOMINAL 1-INCH INSIDE DIAMETER).
THE RACEWAY SHALL ORIGINATE AT THE MAIN SERVICE OR SUBPANEL AND SHALL TERMINATE
INTO A LISTED CABINET, BOX OR OTHER ENCLOSURE IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE PROPOSED
LOCATION OF AN EV CHARGER. RACEWAYS ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONTINUOUS AT ENCLOSED,
INACCESSIBLE OR CONCEALED AREAS AND SPACES!

b3 WHERE A GAS WATER HEATER IS TO BE USED:PROVIDE A SPECIAL RECEPTAGLE ADJACENT TO

THE WATER HEATER FOR REQUIRED PREWIRING FOR A FUTURE HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER.

SYSTEMS USING GAS OR PROPANE WATER HEATERS SHALL INCLUDE A DEDICATED 120V, 20

AME ELECTR\CAL HECEPTACLE CONNECTED TO THE ELECTRICAL PANELWITHA 1207240 VOLT

CONDU 'OPPER BRANCH CIRCLIT THAT IS WITHIN 3 FEET

HEATEH AND AccEsslBLE TO THE WATER HEATER WITH NO OBSTRUCT\ONS BOTH ENDS OF

THE UNUSED CONDUCTOR SHALL BE LABELED WITH THE WORD SPARE AND BE ELECTRICALLY

ISOLATED. ALSO PROVIDE A RESERVED SINGLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER SPACE IN THE

ELECTRICAL PANEL ADJAGENT TO THE BRANCH CIRCUIT ABOVE LABELED WITH THE WORDS

“FUTURE 240V USE"

VENTILATION NOTES 3/13/24

1 ALL BUILDINGS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANS/ASHRAE STANDARD 62:2-2010.
2 ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT QUIET (1.0 SONE MAX> CEILING MOUNTED BATH FAN OR REMOTE
MOUNTED INLINE FAN MEETING THE REQUIRED VENTILATION RATE IS REQUIRI
3 MANDATORY MINIMUM VENTILATION RATE FOR BATHROOMS =50 CFM.
4 AT LEAST ONE EXHAUST FAN TO OPERATE CONTINUOUSLY AT 118 CFM OR GREATER FOR
INDOOR Al JALITY.
5 UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, BATHROOM FANS MUST BE
NTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE READILY ACCESSABLE. HUMIDISTAT
O TROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJSETMENT BEWEN & BELATIVE HUMIDRY RANGE OF 50
TO 80 PERCENT.
6 ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE A 1" CLEAR CROSS CONT\NUOS AIR SPACE.
7 PROVIDE ATTIC CROSS VENTILATIDN MINIMUM 1/150 OF ATTIC AREA OR 1/300 WITH AT LEAST
40% BUT NOT ARE A MAXIMUM 3 FT. BELOW THE RIDGE OR
HIGHEST SPACE IN THE ATTIC AND THE BALANCE IS LOCATED IN THE LOWER THIRD OF THE

8 A\R FILTERS AS MERV 13 WITH A 2" NOMINAL DEPTH. 1" FILTERS ARE ALLOWED, BUT REQUIRE A
c LCULATION TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE FILTER FACE VELOCITY IS LESS THAN 150 FEET

9 WHEN CLOSABLE GLASS OR METAL DOORS ARE TO BE USED, PROVIDE A READILY ACCESSIBLE
uE DAMPEH CONTINUOUSLY BURNING PILOT LIGHTS AND INDOOR AIR VENTING ARE

OHIBITE
0 BATHHOOM AND UTILITY ROOM FANS ARE TO BE CAPABLE OF FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR
PER AND 55

PLUMBING NOTES 3/13/24
1 TH\S GAS SHUT OFF VALVES REQUIRED WITHIN 6' OF ALL GAS APPLIANCI
2 CARBON- MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS WITH FUEL BURNING MECHANICAL LEGEND
APPLIANGES OR WITH ATTACHED GARAGES DESCRIPTION
3 ALL GAS FIRED EQUIPMENT (WHICH GENERATES A GLOW. FLAME OR SPARK) LOCATED IN
GARAGE IS TO BE 18" HIGH ABOVE FINISHED SLAB ON A WOOD PLATFORM AND SEISMICALLY CEILING FAN WITH LIGHT CEILING FAN
490% EFFICIENT TANKLESS WATER HEATER WITH 120V REGEPTAGLE THAT IS WITHIN & FROM
WATER HEATER WITH A CATE RY |1l OR IV VENT OR ATYPE B VENT WITH VENTILATION FANS: HUMIDITY CONTROL FAN, IAQ
G PIDE BETWECK THE OUTSIDE TERVINATION AND THE SPAGE WHERE. THE WATER, ALWAYS ON,CEILING MOUNTED, WALL MOUNTED
HEATER IS INSTALLED. A CONDENSATE DRAIN THAT IS NO MORE THAN 2 INCHES HIGHER THAN LED CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES: SURFACE/PENDANT,
THE BASE OF THE INSTALLED WATER HEATER, AND ALLOWS NATURAL DRAINAGE WITHOUT RECESSED, HEAT LAMP, LOW VOLTAGE
PUMP ASSISTANCE. ALSO PROVIDE A GAS SUPPLY LINE WITH A CAPACITY OF AT LEAST 200,000 LED WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES(EXTERIOR
5 WATER HEATERS SHALL B STRAPPED FOR LATERAL SUPPORT. JUTH MOTION & PHOTO SENSOR)
6 INSULATE ALL HOT WATER P! LED CHANDELIER LED WALL SCONCE
& SN THARS 10 PROVIDE DOWNSTREAM OF THE WATER HEATER AND FAU SHUT OFF FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE( MOTION SENSOR IN GARAGE)
VALVE AS CLOSE TO THE INLET OF THE APPLIANCE AS PRACTICAL. Al ALL BE TAI ISTA
8 WATER HEATER MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE 120 DEGREES F
9 A WATER- TIGHT CORROSION RESISTANT PAN SHALL BE INSTALLED BENEATH THE WATER 110V RECEPTACLES: DUPLEX, WEATHER PROOF,
HEATER NOT LESS THAN A THREE QUARTER INCH DIAMETER DRAIN TO EXTERIOR LOCATION GFCI,FLOOR RECEFTACLE, 240 V RECEPTACLE 7))
10 WERE REQUIRED. PROVIDE A 1214" FLUMBING ACCESS AT TUBS AND SHOWERS. SWITGHES: SINGLE POLE, WEATHER PROOF, 5 WAY. 4-WAY w 8
11 INSTAL_ A 18'WIDE X 24" HIGH CRAWL SPACE ACCESS WITHIN 20' OF ANY PLUMBING EMERGENCY SWITCHES: VAGANCY SWITGH, DIMMER, TIMER =N
CLEANO! ICLUMINATION A SPEAKERS: CEILING MOUNTED, WALL MOUNTED = =N o
12 FOR SHOWER ANDOR TUB: SHOWER COMBINATIONS PROVIDE INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF LIGHTS X WALL JACKS: CATS, TV, TELEPHONE, THERMOSTAT X O g
THE PFESSURE BALANCE OR THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TY Q(%, A DOOR CHIME. DOOR BELL BUTTON w n -]
TEMPERATURE MAXIMUM IS A SETTING OF 120 DEGREES F (49 DEQREES c; @f? [§) =]
[13 PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD UNDER TUB AND SHOWER TO A HEIGHT OF 70" SMOKE DETECTOR: CARBON DETECTOR. o rMog
MINIMUM ABOVE DRAIN INLET. ELECTRICAL BREAKER PANEL o T 0
14 WATER GLOSETS TO BE 1.28 GAL/FLUSH, SINGLE SHOWER HEADS 2 G.P.M. MAXIMUM @ 80 PSI, TANKLESS HOT WATER HEATER g o
RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS 1.2 G.P.M. MAXIMUM @ 60 PSI KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 G.PM. (] [ CEILING REGISTER, FLOOR REGISTER o = o
60 PSI. TEMPORARY INCREASE TO 2.2 G.PM. ALLOWED BUT SHALL DEFAULT TO 1.8 G.PM DRYER VENT a O m
[15 ADRYER VEN UTSIDE CAN NOT EXCEED 14 FEET IN ANY DIRECTION (UN [} EEcTAIC METER - x-]
CALCULATIONS ARE PROVIDED). AND CAN HAVE AMAXI 90 DEGREES ELBOWS [a) T
ADDITIONAL ELBOWS MAY BE . HOWEVER, THE LENGTH OF v T MUST BE DECREASED “® GAS LOCATION o= o
BY 2 FEET FOR EACHADDITIONAL ELBOW INSTALLED. TERMINATION POINT SHALL BE NO RETURN AIR WHOLE = =
OSER THAN 3' FROM ANY WALL Of REGISTER HOUSE FAN g xH
3 DHVER EXHAUST VENT DUCTING SHALL BE OF SMOOTH METAL AND EXTEND TO OUTSIDE JNgo
17 ALL FIREPLAGES T GOMPLY WITH LOGAL AIR POLLUTION ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS w o 4
16 PROVIDE ANON REMOVABLE PREVENTION DEVICE AT ALL HOSE BISS. SEDIVENT TRAPS TO BE S < ¥a
PROVIDED DOWNSTREAM OF THE WATER HEATER AND FAU SHUT-OFF VALVE AS CLOSE TO THE )
OF THE APPLIANCE AS F'F\AC ICAL <
o SED\MENT TRARS TO BE PROVIDED DOWNSTREAM OF THE WATER HEATER AND FAU SHUT OFF o -l
EAS CLOSE TO THE INLET OF THE APPLIANCE AS PRACTICAL
0 GASMETER T0 68 PROTECTE
) CAN INSTALLED GAS FIREPLAGE SHALL BE A DIRECT VENTED SEALED-COMBUSTION TYPE
2 VENT TERMINALS OF DIRECT-VENT APPLIANCES, EXIT TERMINALS, GAS VENTS, ETC. SHALL
NOT BE LOCATED UNDER DECKS WHICH COULD BE SEALED OFF AROUND THE PERIMETER
WITH SNOW ACCUMULATION
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PLUMBING NOTES 3/13/24

1 THIS GAS SHUT OFF VALVES REQUIRED WITHIN 6' OF ALL GAS APPLIANCES

2 CARBON- MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS WITH FUEL BURNING
APPLIANCES OR WITH ATTACHED GARAGES

3 ALL GAS FIRED EQUIPMENT (WHICH GENERATES A GLOW, FLAME OR SPARK) LOCATED IN
GARAGE IS TO BE 18" HIGH ABOVE FINISHED SLAB ON A WOOD PLATFORM AND SEISMICALLY
BRACED WITH APPROVED STRAPPING.

490% EFFICIENT TANKLESS WATER HEATER WITH 120V RECEPTACLE JHATIS WITHIN S FROM
WATER HEATER WITH NO OBSTRUCTIONS. A CATEGORY 11l OR IV VENT OR ATYPE B VENT WITH
STRAIGHT PIPE BETWEEN THE OUTSIDE TERMINATION AND THE SPACE WHEFIE THE WATER
HEATER IS INSTALLED. A CONDENSATE DRAIN THAT IS NO MORE THAN 2 INCHES HIGHERTHAN
THE BASE OF THE INSTALLED WATER HEATER, AND ALLOWS NATURAL DRAINAGE
PUMP ASSISTANGE. ALSO PROVIDE A GAS SUPALY LINE WITH A CAPAGITY OF AT LEAST znu 000
BTUHR.

5 WATER HEATERS SHALL BE STRAPPED FOR LATERAL SUPPORT.

6 INSULATE ALL HOT WATER PIPES.

7 SEDIMENT TRAPS TO PROVIDE DOWNSTREAM OF THE WATER HEATER AND FAU SHUT OFF
VALVE AS CLOSE TO THE INLET OF THE APPLIANCE AS PRACTICAL.

8 WATER HEATER MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE 120 DEGRI

9 AWATER- TIGHT CORROSION RESISTANT PAN SHALL BE INSTALLED BENEATH THE WATER
HEATER NOT L ESS THAN A THREE QUARTER INCH DIAMETER DRAIN TO EXTERIOR LOCATION
IRON, HARD COPPER AND CPVC ARE ALLOWED.

[10 WHERE REQUIRED- PROVIDE A 12'X14" PLUMBING ACCESS AT TUBS AND SHOWERS.

11 INSTALL A 18"WIDE X 24" HIGH CRAWL SPAGE ACCESS WITHIN 20’ OF ANY PLUMBING
CLEANOUTS.

[12 FOR SHOWER ANDOR TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS PROVIDE INDIVIDUAL CONTROL VALVES OF
THE PRESSURE BALANCE OR THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE. THE WATER
TEMPERATURE MAXIMUM IS A SETTING OF 120 DEGREES F ( 49 DEGREES C)

13 PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD UNDER TUB AND SHOWER TO A HEIGHT OF 70"
MINIMUM ABOVE DRAIN INLET.

14 WATER CLOSETS TO BE 1.28 GAL/FLUSH, SINGLE SHOWER HEADS 2 G.P.M. MAXIMUM @ €0 PSI,
RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS 1.2 G.P.M. MAXIMUM @ 60 PSI KITCHEN FAUGETS 1.8 GPM.
@60 PSI. TEMPORARY INCREASE TO 2.2 G.P.M. ALLOWED BUT SHALL DEFAULT TO 1.8 G.PM.

[15 A DRYER VENT TO OUTSIDE CAN NOT EXCEED 14 FEET IN ANY DIRECTION ( UNLESS
CALCULATIONS ARE PROVIDED), AND CAN HAVE A MAXIMUM OF TWO 90- DEGREES ELBOWS.
ADDITIONAL ELBOWS MAY BE USED, HOWEVER, THE LENGTH OF VENT MUST BE DECREASED
BY 2 FEET FOR EACH ADDITIONAL ELBOW INSTALLED. TERMINATION POINT SHALL BE NO
CLOSER THAN 3' FROM ANY WALL OPENING.

[16 DRYER EXHAUST VENT DUCTING SHALL BE OF SMOOTH METAL AND EXTEND TO OUTSIDE

17 AL FREPLAGES TO COMPLY WITH LOGAL AIR POLLUTION ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS

[18 PROVIDE ANON REMOVABLE PREVENTION DEVICE AT ALL HOSE BIBS.SEDIMENT TRAPS TO BE
PROVIDED DOWNSTREAM OF THE WATER HEATER AND FAU SHUT-OFF VALVE AS CLOSE TO THE
INLET OF THE APPLIANCE AS PRACTICAL

[19 SEDIMENT TRAPS TO BE PROVIDED DOWNSTREAM OF THE WATER HEATER AND FAU SHUT OFF
VALVE AS CLOSE TO THE INLET OF THE APPLIANCE AS PRACTICAL

20 GAS METER TO BE PROTECTED PER CODE.

1 ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE A DIRECT VENTED SEALED-COMBUSTION TYPE.

P2 VENT TERMINALS OF DIRECT-VENT APPLIANCES, EXIT TERMINALS, GAS VENTS, ETC. SHALL

NOT BE LOCATED UNDER DECKS WHICH COULD BE SEALED OFF AROUND THE PERIMETER

WITH SNOW ACCUMULATION

MECHANICAL NOTES 3/13/24

1 HERS TEST REQUIRED IN ALL NEW DUCT SYSTE!

2 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOFI ALL LISTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE FIELD
INSPECTOR AT TIME OF INSP c

3 HVAG SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNI ECHANICAL ENGINEER OR A LICENSED HVAC
CONTRAGTON. HERTING SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAIMING A ROOM TEMPERATURE
OF 70 DEGREES F AT LEAST 3' ABOVE FLOOF IN ALL HABITABLE ROOMS. FURNACE PARTS

MUST FIT THROUGH ATTIC ACCESS.

4 MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN AN ATTIC OR BASEMENT ARE REQUIRED TO BE WITHIN
20’ OF ACCESS AND SHALL HAVE A LEVEL 30" SQ. X 3/4" THICK WORKING PLATFORM ON Tl
CONTROL SIDE OF THE UNIT. PROVIDE 24"W X 3/4" THICK CATWALK FROM ATTIC ACCESS TO

PLATFORM.
5 HVAC UNIT SHALL HAVA A MINIMUM AFUE OF 90 AND A MIN. SEER OF 14.0. DUCTS SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM R-8 VALUE INSULATION. ( SEE ENERGY CALCULATIONS)
6 TERMINATE ALL ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCTS A MINIMUM OF 3' FROM ANY PHOPERTV LINE OR
ANY OPENING INTC LD FANS , UTILITY FANS ETC. MI

S MAY Si OWE! NG
EACH ADDITIONAL ELBOW INSTALLED. TERMINATION POINT SHALL BE NO
CLOSER THAN 3' FROM ANY WALL OPENING.(2013 C.M.C.)
8 DRYER EXHAUST VENT DUCTING SHALL BE OF SMOOTH METAL AND EXTEND TO OUTSIDE
ITHABACKDRAFT DAMPER
9 HVAC SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED BY A MECHANICAL ENGINEER OR A LICENSED HVAC
CONTRACTOR. HEATING SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A ROOM
TEMPERATUHE OF 70° FAT 3' ABOVE THE FLOOR IN ALL HABITABLE ROOMS. FURNACE PARTS
T FIT THROUGH ATTIC
10 A MECHANIC AL FAN FOR VENTILATION 50 CFM EXHAUST CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A MINIMUM
AIR CHANGES P/HOUR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL BATHROOM/TOILET ROOMS.CMC

11 100 CFM MINIMUM DOMESTIC KITCHEN VENT
12 22ACOMPRESSOH OR PORTION OF A CONDENSING UNIT SUPPORTED FROM THE GROUND
EST OF ACONCRETE OR OTHER APPROVED BASE EXTENDING NOT LESS THAN 3
I ABOVE THE ADJOINING GROUND LEVEL.
13 120 VOLT RECEPTACLE OUTLET AND A LIGHTING FIXTURE SHALL BE INSTALLED NEAR THE

ELECTRICAL NOTES 3/13/24
1ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITHALL CODES RULES, AND REGULATIONS AND
COMPLY 019 C.E.C. CODE REQUIREMENTS.

2ALL EQUIPMENT INSTALLED OUTDOORS AND EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE ON G.F.l.
CIRCUIT AND WEATHERPROOF.

3 ALL OUTLETS LOCATED IN GARAGE, LAUNDRY, KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS ARE TO HAVE G.F.Il.
AND A.F.C.l. RECEPTACLES AND IN KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS SHALL BE INSTALLED ABOVE
COUNTERTOPS.

4 TAMPER RESISTANT OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL NEW CIRCUITS. PROVIDE TAMPER
RESISTANT RECEPTACLES IN EVERY : KITCHEN, FAMILY ROOM, DINING ROOM, LIVING ROOM,
PARLOR, LIBRARY, DEN, SUNROOM, BEDROOM, RECREATION ROOM, BATHROOM, GARAGE,
BASEMENT LAUNDRY AND OuTDOOR AREA.

5 INSTALL AUDIBLE SMOKE DETECTORS ON INTERCONNECTED WIRED 110V CIRCUIT WITH
BATTERY BACKUP.

6 WHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN
INDIVIDUAL BUILDING OR SLEEPING UNIT, THE SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN
SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN
THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. THE ALARM SHALL BE CLEARLY AUDIBLE IN ALL BEDROOMS OVER
BACKGROUND NOISE LEVELS WITH ALL INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED. CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARMS MUST ALSO BE INTERCONNECTED.

7 CARBON- MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS WITH FUEL BURNING
APPLIANCES OR WITH ATTACHED GARAGES.

8 CONDUCTOR WIRES WITH AN INSUI_ATED NEUTHAL AND A 4 -PRONG OUTLET ARE REQUIRED
FOR DRYERS AND COOKING UNITS.

9 PROVIDE WIRING FOR RANGE, HOOD W/BACK DRAFT DAMPER, LIGHT AND FAN @ 72"ABCVE
FLOOR AS APPLICABLE.

(10 PROVIDE 110 G.F.l. VOLT OUTLET FOR WATER HEATER AND HEATING EQUIPMENT.

11 CLOSET LIGHTING SHALL BE 18" FROM COMBUSTIBLES- MEASURED BOTH HORIZONTALLY AND
VERTICALLY.

(12 PROVIDE TEMPORARY MOTION SENSOR OVERIDES: MOTION SENSORS MAY HAVE A
TEMPORARY OVERRIDE FUNCTION THAT ALLOWS LUMINARIES TO STAY SWITCHED ON
REGARDLESS OF MOTION DETECTION, BUT THE MOTION SENSOR MUST AUTOMATICALLY
REACTIVATE WITHIN 6 HOURS.

(13 IF BATHROOM HAS NOT NATURAL VENTILATION PROVIDE EXHAUST FAN VENTED TO EXTERIOR
AND SWITCH W/MOTION SENSOR & HUMIDISTAT SENSOR.

(14 LIGHTING FIXTURES IN TUB AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES SHALL BE LABELED "SUITABLE FOR
DAMP LOCATIONS".

[15 USE ONLY C.E.C. CERTIFIED APPLIANCES, SHOWER HEADS AND FAUCETS.

[16 OWNER TO LOCATE SPECIALIZED OUTLETS & JACKS.

(17 PROVIDE A WEATHERPROOF G.F.C.I. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE WITH IN 25' OF A.C. UNIT.

(18 OUTSIDE SWITCHES SHALL BE WATERPROOF.

[19 PROVIDE A RECEPTACLE AT OR NEAR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. WHEN EQUIPMENT IS
LOCATED IN ATTIC OR BASEMENT A LIGHT SHALL AT OR NEAR WITH SWITCH NEAR ACCESS

DOOR.

P0 ALL LIGHTING RECESSED INTO INSULATED AREAS SHALL BE APPROVED FOR ZERO-
CLEARANCE INSULATION COVER (1.C.) AND AIR TIGHT PER THE 2019 MANDATORY ENERGY
REQUIREMENTS.

1 ALL LIGHTS THROUGHOUT THE RESIDENGE, INCLUDING THE GARAGE AND EXTERIOR, SHALL
BE HIGH EFFICACY.

P2 HIGH EFFICIENCY LIGHTING IS DEFINED AS FOLLOWS: LUMINARES LESS THAN 15 WATTS = 40
LUMENS PER WATT, LUMINARES 15 - 40 = 50 LUMENS PER WATT, AND LUMINARES GREATER
THAN 40 WATTS = 60 LUMENS PER WATT. THE BALLAST IS NOT INCLUDED WHEN DETERMINING
LAMP EFFICIENCY. (2019 TITLE 24))

3 WATTAGE OF LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES. LAUNDRY ROOMS AND
UTILITY ROOMS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY AND CONTROLLED BY PHOTO CONTROL/ MOTION
SENSOR. (2019 TITLE 24)

4 WATTAGE OF LUMINARIES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT ROOMS OTHER THAN EATHROCMS
GARAGES, LAUNDRY ROOMS AND UTILITY ROOMS MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY Ol
CONTROLLED BY AN OCCUPANT SENSOR OR DIMMER. CLOSETS LESS THAN 70 SOUARE FEET
ARE EXEMPT FROM THIS REQUIREMENT.(2019 TITLE 24)

5 WATTAGE OF LUMINAIRES MOUNTED TO A BUILDING OR OTHER BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT
MUST BE HIGH EFFICIENCY AND CONTROLLED BY APHOTO CONTROL/MOTION SENSOR OR A
ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK. (2019 TITLE 24).

6 THERE SHALL BE NO POINT ALONG A WALL THAT IS MORE THAN 6 FEET FROM AN ELECTRICAL
HECEPTACLE (12 FEET MAXIMUM BETWEEN OUTLETS AND ON ANY WALL GREATER THAN 2
FEI

ET)
7 COUNTER TOPS GREATER THAN 12" SHALL HAVE EI_ECTHICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLET SPACING
SO THAT NO 2 OUTLETS ARE FURTHER THAN 48" APAI

8 ARC-FAULT INTERRUPTERS REQUIRED IN ALL DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS.

9 PROVIDE TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLES IN EVERY : KITCHEN, FAMILY ROOM, DINING
ROOM, LIVING ROOM, PARLOR, LIBRARY, DEN, SUNROOM, BEDROOM, RECREATION ROOM.
BATHROOM, GARAGE, BASEMENT, LAUNDRY AND OUTDOOR AREA. ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT
SUPPLY 125-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT
BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN ARC-FAULT INTERRUPTER (S). C.E.

0 OPEN OR PARTIALLY ENCLOSED FIXTURES SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED IN IN CLOSETS.

1 ELECTRICAL METER PANELS, SUBPANELS, AND DISCONNECTS REQUIRE A MINIMUM CLEAR
WORKING SPACE OF 30"WIDE X 36" DEEP AND 6'6" HIGI

2 G.F.C.|. OUTLET LOCATED IN FRONT AND REAR OF BUILDING AT GRADE LEVEL WITHIN 6-6" OF
THE GROUND AND MUST HAVE A WEATHERPROOF PROTECTIVE COVER.

3 TWO OR MORE 20 AMP SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE EVENLY
PROPORTIONED TO SUPPLY THE KITCHEN, PANTRY, DINING ROOM OR SIMILAR AREA. SUCH
CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS, LIGHTS, AND OR FANS.

4 BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AT LEAST ONE 20 AMP BRANCH
CIRCUIT. SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS, LIGHTS, AND OR FANS

5 GROUNDING ELECTFIODE REQUIRED. BOND METALLIC GAS PIPE AND WATER PIPES TO THE
SERVICE GROUN

6 A CONCRETE-! ENCASED ELECTRODE (UFER) CONSISTING OF 20' OF CONTINUOS #4 FIEBAFI OR
#4 COPPER WIRE PLACED IN THE BOTTOM OF A FOOTING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW
CONSTRUGTION. BOND ALL METAL GAS AND WATER PIPES TO GROUND. ALL GROUND CLAMPS
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AND OF AN APPROVED TYPE.

7 MANUAL CONTROL: LIGHTING MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL ON/OFF SWITCH THAT IS
NOT CAPABLE oF TURNING ON ANY LIGHTING THAT HAS BEEN SHUT OFF BY AN AUTOMATIC

LIGHTING CONTROL.
8 CONDUCTOR WIRES WITH AN INSULATED NEUTRAL AND 4-PRONG OUTLET ARE REQUIRED FOR
DRYERS AND COOKING UNITS

9 ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 & 20 AMP. BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS INSTALLED
IN UNIT FAMILY DWELLING ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES,
DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, OR SIMILAR
ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER ,
COMBINATION TYPE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE BRANCH CIRCUIT END
LISTED AS TAMPER RESISTANT, ALL OUTLETS.

{40 LAUNDRY ROOM RECEPTACLES ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT THAT
CAN NOT SERVE ANY OTHER RECEPTAGLES, LIGHTS, AND/ OR FANS,

41 USE ELECTRICAL BOXES THAT ARE APPROVED FOR CEILING FANS AT CEILING FAN LOCATIONS.
{42 SURFACE MOUNTED INCANDESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURES IN CLOSETS SHALL BE 12" MINMUM
FFéOM SEOHAGE AREAS (SHELVES) FLORESCENT FIXTURES SHALL BE MINIMUM RECESSZD

LIGHTIN

43 ELECTRICAL WITHIN 6' OF ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE PROTECTED.

{44 NON METALLIC SHEATHED CABLE SHALL BE SECURED BY STAPLES, CABLE TIES, STFIAPS
HANGERS, OR SIMILAR AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 54' AND WITHIN 6'6" OF GRAD

45 HIGH EFFICACY AND CONTROLS: HIGH-EFFICACY LUMINAIRES ARE REQUIRED IN GARAG S,
LAUNDRY ROOMS AND UTILITY ROOMS, AND THES MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A VAGANCY

{#6 SWITCH SEPARATELY: CONTROL LIGHTING THAT IS INTEGRAL TO CEILING FANS SEPARATELY
FROM THE VENTILATION,
{47 GARAGE DOOR OPENERS: LIGHTING INTEGRAL TO GARAGE DOOH OPENERS DOES NOT HAVE
TO BE HIGH EFFICACY WHEN THERE ARE MORE THAN TWO SCREW-BASE SOCKE
INTEGRATED BY THE MANUFACTURER AND THE LiGHTS, AUTDMATICALLV TUBRN ON AND OFF:
{18 TEMPORARY MOTION SENSOR OVERIDES: MOTION SE!
OVERRIDE FUNCTION THAT ALLOWS LUMINAIRES TO STAY SWITCHED ON EGAH SS OF
ns/IOTION DETECTION, BUT THE MOTION SENSOR MUST AUTOMATICALLY REACTIVATE WITHIN
1X H
48 ALL 125- VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 & 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN GARAGE ON
FINISHED BASEMENT, CRAWLSPACE, OUTDOOR AREA, BATHROOM, KITCHEN, AND
COUNTERTOP SURFACE WITHIN 6" OF A WET BAR, SINK, OR LAUNDRY/UTILITY SINK SHALL
HAVE A GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTEHRUPTOR PROTECTION FOR PERSONNE!
50 PROVIDE ENCLOSED TYPE WHOLE HOUSE F/
1 120-VOLT RECEPTACLE OUTLET AND A LIGHTING FIXTURE SHALL BE INSTALLED NEAR THE

52 INSTALL A LISTED RACEWAY TO ACCOMMODATE A DEDICATED 208/240-VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT.
THE RACEWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN JRADE SIZE 1 (NOMINAL 1-INCH INSIDE DIAMETER).
THE RACEWAY SHALL ORIGINATE AT THE MAI L TERMINATE
INTO A LISTED CABINET, BOX OR OTHER ENCLOSURE N GLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE PROPOSED
LOCATION OF AN EV CHARGER. RACEWAYS ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONTINUOUS AT ENCLOSED,
INACCESSIBLE OR CONCEALED AREAS AND SPACES.

53 WHERE A GAS WATER HEATER IS TO BE USED:PROVIDE A SPECIAL RECEPTACLE ADJACENT TO
THE WATER HEATER FOR REQUIRED PREWIRING FOR A FUTURE HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER.
SYSTEMS USING GAS OR PROPANE WATER | HEATERS SHALI_ INCI_UDE ADEDICATED 120V, 20
AMP ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE, CONNECTE! NEL WITH A 120/240 VOLT
3 CONDUCTOR, 10 AWG COPPER BRANCH CIRCUIT THAT Is TN 3 FEET FROM THE WATER
HEATER AND ACCESSIBLE TO THE WATER HEATER WITH NO OBSTRUCTIONS. BOTH ENDS OF
THE UNUSED CONDUCTOR SHALL BE LABELED WITH THE WORD SPARE AND BE ELECTRI ALLY
ISOLATED. ALSO PROVIDE A RESERVED SINGLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER SPA(

ELECTRICAL PANEL ADJACENT TO THE BRANCH CIRCUIT ABOVE LABELED WITH THE WORDS
“FUTURE 240V USE".

VENTILATION NOTES 3/13/24

JALl BUILDINGS SHALL MEET THE HEOUIREMENTS DF ANSVASHHAE STANDARD 62:2-2010.
OMPLIANT QUIET (1.0 ATH FAN OR REMOTE

MOUNTED RLINE FAN MEETING THE FIECIUIFIED VENTILATION FIATE Is REQUIF\ED

3 MANDATORY MINIMUM VENTILATION RATE FOR BATHROOMS =50 CFM.

4 AT LEAST ONE EXHAUST FAN TO OPERATE CONTINUOUSLY AT nB GFM OR GREATER FOR
INDOOR AIR QUALI

5 UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, BATHROOM FANS MUST BE

OLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE READILY ACCESSABLE. HUMIDISTAT

CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A RELATIVE HUMIDITY RANGE OF 50

TO 8

6 ENCLOSED RAFTER SPAGES SHALL HAVE A 1' CLEAR CROSS CONTINUOS AIR SPACE,

7 PROVIDE ATTIC CROSS VENTILATION: MINIMUM IHSO OF ATTIC AREA OR 1/300 WITH AT LEAST
40% BUT NOT MORE THAN 50% OF VENTS AR XIMUM 3 FT. BELOW THE RIDGE OR
HIGHEST SPACE IN THE ATTIC AND THE BALANCE IS LOCATED IN THE LOWER THIRD OF THE

ATTIC SPACE

8 AIR FILTERS AS MERV13 WITH A 2" NOMINAL DEPTH. 1" FILTERS ARE ALLOWED, BUT REQUIRE A

c LCULATION TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE FILTER FAGE VELOCITY IS LESS THAN 150 FEET

9 WHEN CLOSABLE GLASS OR METAL DOORS ARE TO BE USED, PROVIDE A READILY ACCESSIBLE
E DAMPER. CONTINUOUSLY BURNING PILOT LIGHTS AND INDOOR AIR VENTING ARE
OHIBITED.
10 BATHROOM AND UTILITY ROOM FANS ARE TO BE CAPABLE OF FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR
PERAND 55 CFM

e
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HVAC/ GAS LINE PLAN
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MECHANICAL LEGEND
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@ Q @m 110V RECEPTACLES: DUPLEX, WEATHER PROOF,
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39.81° AN 39.81° BUILDING SECTIONS & ELEVATIONS3/13/24

1 FOR WILDFIRE EXPOSURE ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS (ROOFING) SHALL COMPLY WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF CRC SECTION R327. CLASS (A) REQUIREMENT.

2 EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE IGNIT\ON RESISTANT, HEAVY
TIMBER, LOG WALL OR FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTR CT\ /ATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL
BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R703. W HE APPLIED OVER W( SED
SHEATH\NG SHALL INCLUDE AWATER RES\STIVE VAPOR PERMEABLE BARRIER W\THA

P

ER

3 EXTERIOR WALL CDVERINGS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE FOUNDATION TO THE ROOF AND
TERMINATE AT 2 INCH NOMINAL SOLID BLOCKING BETWI ANGS.

4 WHEN STUCCO IS USED ON EXTERIOR, PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM Co26, PLASTER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THREE COATS WHERE

OVER METAL LATH OR WIRE LATH

5 OPEN/ ENCLOSED ROOF EA\/ES AND SOFFITS EXTERIOR PORCH CEILINGS, FLOOR
PROJECTIONS, UNDERFL( ND UNDERSIDE! S OF APPENDAGES TO COMPLY WITH
IGNITION RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION REQUIHEMEN

6 SPACES CREATED BETWEEN ROOF COVERINGS AND ROOF DECKING SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED
BY APPROVED MATERIALS OR HAVE ONE LAYER OF MINIMUM 72 LB MINERAL SURFACED NON-
PERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 3¢

7 WHERE VALLEY FLAGHING 1S INGTALLED. THE FLASHING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 26AWG
AND INSTALLED OVER NOT LESS THAN ONE LAYER OF MINIMUM 72LB MINERAL SURFACED
NON PERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING WITH ASTM3909 AND AT LEAST 36 INCHES WIDE
RUNNING FULL LENGTH.

8 VENTILATION OPENINGS FOR ATTICS, GABLES, AND EAVES ABOVE 12FT. AND UNDER FLOOR
VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FULLY COVERED METAL WIRE MESH, VENTS, OR
OTHER MATERIALS THAT MEET THE FOLLOWING: DIMENSIONS OF THE OPENINGS SHALL BE A

MINIMUM OF 1/16" AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8". THE VENT MATERIAL SHALL BE NON-

BATHROOM OPEN SPACE RECEPTION AREA CONFERENCE ROOM 'CONFERENCE ROOM RECEPTION AREA OPEN SPACE OFFICE BATHROOM COMBUSTI LE AND CORROSION RESISTANT. ALL OTHER EAVE Vi s SHALL BE LISTED/

TO RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND BURN\NG RS.
DED 5% FOR A MINIMUM OF 10' AWAY FRO STRUC
0 CDNTINUOUS VENT STRIP IN ALL EAVES. CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENT AT ALL R\DGES TD MEET

p [ | | | AND OR EXCEED CRC RBO6 (TYP)
{ —_— —_— 11 AMI \MUM OF 8 GLEARANGE GHADE TOWOOD FRAMING AND SIDING PER CRC R317 (TYP)
- - T 2 FINISH GRADE 6" MINIMUM FALL WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET AWAY FROM ALL STRUCTURES.
3 CORROSION RESISTANT WEEP SCREED MINIMUM 4' ABOVE GRADE OR 2" ABOVE PAVED
SURFACES

4 EXTERIOR GLAZING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE-TEMPERED PANE, GLASS BLOCK, HAVE A
% : - - . B * = — = — - FIRE RESISTIVE RATING OF 20 Mil NUTES OR BE TESTE TO MEET PERFORMANCE
- REQUIREMENTS OF SFM STANDA

R
5 ALL WINDOWS U-FACTORS
6 OPERABLE SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY NONCOMBUSTIBLE, MESH SCREEN 1/8" MAX
OPENINGS

[17 EXTERIOR DOORS INCLUDING GARAGE DOORS SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE, IGNITION
8/12 N 8/12 RESISTANT MATERIAL, MINIMUM 1 3/8 INCH SOLID CORE, MINIMUM 20 MINUTE FIRE RESISTIVE
as.60° [ 33.69° RATING OR SHALL BE TESTED TO MEET THE PERFORVMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF SFM
STANDARD 12-7A-A-1
118 GARAGE DOOR PERMITER GAP MAXIMUM 1/8". METAL FLASHING, JAMB AND HEADER OVERLAP,
AND WEATHER: STRIPPING MEETING SECTION REQUIREMENTS ARE PERMITTED.
9 INSULATION VALUE: AS FOLLOWS: WALLS R-19 GEILINGS R-38 FLO
55 RAIN GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS PER CHC BaD1 CPC 1011 WITh APPROVED LEAF GUARD
p1 THE WALKING SURFACE MATERIAL OF DECKS, PORCHES, BALCONIES AND STAIRS WITHIN 10
T OF RADE LEVEL SHALL BE IGNITION HES\STANT MATEFUAL EXTERIOR FIRE- RETARDENT
ED WOOD OR NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL.
be VeNT T TTERMINALS OF DIRECT-VENT APPLIANCES, EXIT TERMINALS, GAS VENTS, ETC. SHALL
NOT TE LOCATED UNDER DECKS WHICH COULD 'BE SEALED OFF AROUND THE PERIMETER
STORAGE O ACCUMULATION
STORAGE b3 UNDERLAYVIENT FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D226 TYPE 1; ASTM
Dag6g TYPE | I Il OR IV; ASTM D5757, AND SHALL BEAR A LABEL INDICATING COMPLIANCE TO
HE STANDARD DESIGNATION.
b4 ANINIMOMO.012- INCH(NO.26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE), CORROSION-RESISTANT WEEP
SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF
312" SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON EXTERIOR STUD
WALLS. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLAGED A MINIMUM OF 4 INGHES ABOVE THE EARTH OR
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2 INCHES ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER Q 8 =
TO DRAIN TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL >| E %
— LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE o w i b
0000 0000000000007 TRATVATIAT 00K 00000N! 00 WARE HOUSE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP SCRI [id > g Iy
p5 VENT TERMINALS DF DIRECT-VENT APPL\ANCES EXIT TERMINALS, GAS VENTS, ETC. SHALL ol m 2 §
E LOCATED IDER DECKS WHICH COULD BE SEALED OFF AROUND THE PERIMETER <
FFICE HALL OFFICE WlTH SN WACCUMULATl [ § §
6 THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF EXTERIOR PORCH CEILINGS SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE OR (O] 2
PROTECTED B’ LLOWING: 2 o) 5]
H\%é 1 T?\\J(%NCOMYEFUST\BLE MATEFHAL ZH\GN\TION RESISTANT MATEFHAL 3. ONE LAYEI;‘( OF 5/8- § 7,
! 3
N OF THE CEILING .4 THE EXTEFUOH PORTION OFA I HOUR FIHE RESISTIVE EXTERIOR | w
=3 WALL ASSEMELV APP IED T o [a]
29 UNDERSIDE OF THE CEILING ASSEMBLY. 5. PORCH CEILING ASSEMBLIES WITH A ol
L} HOHIZONTAL UNDERSIDE TESTED TO ASTM E2957.6. PORCH CEILING ASSEMBLIES WITH
A HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE TESTED PER SFM STANDARD 12-7A-
L]
- _
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BUILDING SECTION 4 | h T " BUILDING SECTION 5

PERMIT #
222222222

DATE:
¥2 7 AN e 3/13/24

BUILDING SECTION 6

STAIR AND GUARD RAIL NOTES 3/13/24
1 STAIRS SHALL COMPLY TO ALL LOCA CODES AND ORDINANCES AMINIVUN WIDTH OF 36" D - 1 4
FINISH ON ALL STAIRS AND LANDINGS, PROVIDE APPROPRIATE SIVPSON BRACKETS OR T
‘OM OF STAIRS. WHERE § CONCRETE PROVIDE 2X6 ] TGO eeO ey STORAGE
PAESSURE TASATED SLERPER AT BOTTON WA 10D SHOTS. STARWAYS SHALL HAVE NISEHS _ Y Tl STORAGE
WITH A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 7 3/4'& A MINIMUM OF TREAD DEPTH OF 10". A VARIATION OF NO R
MORE THAN 8/ BETWEEN THE LARGEST AND SWALLEST REQUIRER, THE HANDRAL HEIGHT M TITE FTCABEC]
e T i SR e s e i e @ e
3 UARDRAILS AT STAIRS | OFTS, BALCONIES, AND OPEN T = TABLE OF CONTENT (ENLARGED) [2 [T-2
SIDED WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 42" N HEIGHT WITH GUARDS SPACED il T ITE PLAN : L
SUGHTHAT A4 SPLEAE CANNOT PASS THROUGH: HANDRAL AND GUAHD ASSEVIBLIES SHALL SITE PLAN/ TOPOGRAPHY 4 D2
BE ABLE TO RESIST A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 200 POUNDS CRC TABLE 3015 Tl T
MINIMUM HEADROOM NEFDS TO BE 68" MEASURED VERTICALLY FRON A LINE CONNECTING STORMWATER/ PLAN 5 |oa
2 HANDRAILS VIAY PROJECTINTO THE REQUIRED 36 A MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF 3 1/2' FROM EACH i AN LS
SIDE OF STAIRWAY.HANDRAILS PROJECTING FHOM AWALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS WABE HOUSE -
TR, s oo L 10 eono oo
3 AR HANDRAILS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 1/4" OR x
MORE THAN 2' IN CROSS- SECTIONAL DIMENSION OR IF SQUARE THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE BATHROOM PEN SP RECEPTION AREA [DIVENSIONS PLAN 1007
ANEQUIVALENT PERIMETER DIMENSION OF 4 MIN. TO 6 174" MAXIVIUM AND A CROSS SECTION [FOUNDATION PLAN 1106
OF NOT MORE THAN 2 1/4"- THE HAND GRIP PORTION OF THE HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A < ELEVATION! 2[00
SHOOTH SURFACE Wi NO SHARP CORNERS. 2 ROOF PLAN 73010
4 STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE FOR EVERY STAIRWELL 38" IN WIDTH OR 2 HOOF FRAMING PLAN T4 07T
ATER AND SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE INTERMEDIATE HANDRAIL FOR MECHANTCAL PLAN 5107
EACH 88"OF “ HVACT GAS LINE/ PLAN 6 (D13
5 PROVIDE 42" GUAHDHAILS FOR DECKS,BALCONIES,PORCHES,LOFTS,LANDINGS,ETC. WHEN BUILDING SECTION:! 17 |D-14
FINISHED FLOOR HEIGHT EXCEEDS 30 FROW FINISHED GRADE OR FINISHED FLOOR BELOW. LIS B ALALAI
Y OPENINGS IN GUARDRAILS SHALL BE SPACE SUCH THAT A 4" SPHERE CANNOT PASS R
ROUGH. - - - = - - - - . . 1912
6 ALL WALLS AND SOFFITS OF THE ENCLOSED STAIRWAY SPAGE SHALL BE PROTECTED ON THE = . S DESIGN DETAILS-1 0 [0D-1
SIDE AS REQUIRED FOR ONE HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION. TRUCTURAL DETAILST 2151
7 SRR LANDING FEQUIRED EVERY 157 OF YERTIGAL HISE B I LDI N E I I N 7 TRUCTURAL DETAILS-2 2552
8 PROVIDE LANDINGS AT THE TOP/BOTTOM OF THE STAIRWAY THE WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAY. THE n ] GENERAL NOTE: 23 [N
DEPTH OF THE LANDING SHALL BE 36" MINIMUM. SCALE: (1/4" =1") TITLE Y CALC 24 [N2
TITLE Y CALCS- 5 [N-3
CALIFORNIA GREEN NOTE! 6 |N-4°
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City of Rocklin Fire Prevention City of Rocklin Fire Prevention
Fire Department Guidelines Fire Department
Fire Prevention Fire Prevention
PREMISES IDENTIFICATION — POSTING OF BUILDING ADDRESSES FIRE CONTROL ROOM STANDARD
Scope:
Scope: X X o This guideline provides the re control rooms
This guideline provides the for numerical address within buildings pursuant to Section 901.4.7 of the 2022 California Fire Code. For the purposes of this
the City of Rocklin to aid in first responder response.
line, certain terms are defined as follows:
References: FIRECONTROL
California Fire Code, Section 505. Definitions: QQ M
Fire Control Room: The Fire Control Room contains all fire sprinkler system risers, fire alarm EMERGENCY 0
Operational Standards: the cabinet, spare sp , sprinkler wrench and other fire LU RaTion: Q‘Nﬁg >3 X i} (=]
Building address numbers shall be plainly visible and legible from the street or road equipment required by the Fire Chief. & e N ©
fronting the building. Numbers shall contrast with their background and shall be either - ! ’ . . N k> - o
b ‘ Fire Riser Room: The Fire Riser all fire spi system risers, spare spi = =N
internally or externally illuminated so they can be easily seen from the street or road . " z © o
fronting the building. and sprnkerwrenchs w o] n -]
o
When the front of the building does not face the street from which it is addressed, Specifications: o 2 01 o
the sides of the building facing said street shall also have complying numbers. All new commercial buildings, including multi-family occupancies, that require the installation \}0 O w < A
Building address numbers shall conform in accordance with the following minimum of a fire sprinkler system, will require a Fire Control Room o a Fire Riser Room in accordance EN o s (8] 8
stroke and height table: with these guidelines. %5, o 8
, o<z
. %, [- W=l
Distance from edge of 1. Fire control rooms shall have a minimum dimension of § feet and not be less than 35 % = Hd
Property Line and Road _ Minimum Number Height Minimum Stroke square feet of usable area. (CFC 901.4.7) R gunygd
T AN NGo
0-50 feet 6inch Linch N -l © Q
50-100 feet 8inch 1.25inch 2. Fire riser rooms shall have a minimum dimension of 2 feet and not be less than 8 square \ \ w o z
100-150 feet 10inch 1.75inch feet in usable area. Fire riser rooms are applicable to new multi-family buildings A/\ > < Xa
>150 feet 12inch 2inch lapartments, condominiums and town homes) only. (CFC 901.4.7) "/o \ (o] <
%
X \ -
Whenever monument signage is provided at entrances, the address number shall be 3. fire control rooms/Fire riser rooms shall be located within the building on an outside £
in a dominant location approved by the Rocklin Fire Department. Monument signs wall at a location approved by the Fire Chief. The room shall be directly accessible from E: <
at entrances that are not on the street from which the parcel s addressed shall also the exterior with an approved door with minimum dimensions of 36 inches x 80 inches. \
include the street name of the street used for addressing. Address numbers on the [CFC901.4.7.1) , 3
monument signs shall contrast with their background and shall be either internally ; |
or externally illuminated so they can be easily seen from the street. Monument 4. Permanently installed artificial illumination shall be provided i fire control rooms and ‘
signs, or some other method acceptable to the Fire Chief, shall be provided in fire riser rooms. (CFC 901.4.7.4) In the event of power supply failure, emergency lighting ‘
addition, not in lieu of, the posting of the address number on the building. i
5. Permanent signage shall be provided on the exterior side of the access door to identify 2
All apartment, condominium, mobile home, and commercial building complex the fire control room. The sign shall indicate “FIRE CONTROL ROOM"” OR “FIRE RISER T >
projects with multiple buildings shall have a monument sign with the street address ROOM”, as applicable. Letters shall be a minimum of 3 inches high witha % inch stroke -] ol o
at each vehicle entrance to the site. Each vehicle entrance shall also have a directory and shall be red on a white reflective background. (CFC 901.4.7.2) S alf
sign showing all buildings and access roads with approved building numbers shown. ) v _ &2 Z =
Each building shall have signage with the approved building numbers facing the 6. Akey for the fire control room/fire riser room shall be located within an approved high 74 m alg
security Knox key box adjacent to the main entrance of the building, on the exterior
key box ad| he mai f the buildi h Oz
related access road. fraf =
wall, at no higher than G feet above finished floor. (CFC 506.1) E > a &
. I e
Numbs buildings shall not be obstructed by t 2
umbering on buildings shall not be obstructed by trees, exterior walls or any other 7. The fire sprinkler riser shall be located not more than 24 inches from any outside wall. | o oz g
object which would hinder the view of the numbers. If an obstruction is present, it shall . p o &)
The minimum clearance to any wall shall be 12 inches. (NFPA 13 - 6.3.1.1.1) O Z| §
either be removed or the numbering shall be relocated to a visible location. Z| O«
3 =
i i X . 5. The fire control room may contain other building service equipment, but may not be b1 § 7
In buildings with multiple suites or businesses, the individual suites or businesses shall used for storage, Service equipment shall not be within 3 feet of any fire protection I S w
also be clearly identified by placing the suite number over, or on, the main entry/exit 2quipment in the room. (CFC 901.4.7) ] x o
door. The address shall be clearly visible and of a contrasting color to the background. 3 H Cl
Rear doors and other doors leading into the suite shall also be identified with the 5. Fire control rooms/fire sprinkler rooms shall be maintained at a temperature of not less z
address in the same manner. than 40° F. Heating units shall be permanently installed. (CFC 901.4.7.3) < di\gf m
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS (FDC): 10. The following additional information shall be provided in the fire control room/fire ] 7
Address numbers are required on the fire department connection to identify which sprinkler room: o 4, % } @ 7
building the FDC serves. The address shall be painted on the FDCin reflective white paint a. Fire sprinkler riser zone map, if needed. HOATS 5L |
with 2 minimum size of 3" high numbers, b. Fire alarm device floor plan posted. Q N |
. Responsible party contact information posted. S
d. Fire alarm contractor contact information posted. T L
e Fire sprinkler contractor contact information posted. Op/\ B
f. “No Storage” signs posted. '?71/ g
< T
11. Fire control rooms housing fire pumps shall be a dedicated room/pump house which is AN 3
arge enough to accommodate the fire pump and all associated equipment. Sufficient N z Z
working space around the stationary equipment must be provided. Clearances around AN m o] <
2quipment shall be sufficient to allow for inspection, service, repair or replacement N _ H i
without removing permanent construction elements or disabling the function of a \\ n-
required fire-resistance-rated assembly. Doors shall be large enough to allow the s, [ —— — —=——PATHOF TRAVEL—— — — — R ittaaial 3‘
removal of the largest piece of equipment in the room. (CFC 901.4.7) \ % | >_
(o L
)%?7 \ H } =
) % I L
FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY NOTES 3/13/24 %
AN I L
1 FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS LANE SHALL REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIM AN |
2 GATES INSTALLED ACROSS R APPAHATUS ACCESR LANES REGUIAE A SEPARATE SUBMITTAL N | <
I FRE FE
3 pmon TO FINAL, A LETTER FROM AN ENGINEER INDICATING THAT THE ENTIRE LENGTH AND N EXTINGUISHER | EXTINGUISHER (7))
THE FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS LANE CAN SUPPORT 80,000 LBS IN ALL WEATHER
CONDITIONS SHALL B PROVIDED. EMERGENCY ! EMERGENCY
4 REFLECTIVE OR ILLUMINATED CONTRASTING COLOR ADDRESS NUMBERS VISIBLE FROM BOTH [EMERCENGY 1 ICLUMINATION Ll
DIRECTIONS OF APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE e | LIGHTS
INCH ILLOMINATED ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE STREET FACING SIDE OF | o
THI i —
5 NEW PROPANE TANKS OR MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING PROPANE TANKS REQUIRE A SEPARATE C I I
SUBMITTAL AND PERMIT. PROPANE SUBMITTALS NOT STAMPED BY THE INSTALLING I I
CCONTRACTOR WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED FILLING OF PROPANE TANKS SHALL NOT BE DONE _ SIhE Balsion
PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF PROPANE TANK PLANS, o PATHOF TRAVEL__. Exmibliven  BUS pe [BUGEYE]
6 FUTURE GUEST HOUSES, POOI OUS QUARTERS (ADU'S) ETC. ARE CLASSIFIED AS — — — — —PATHOF FRAVEL—— — — — o e — 208 — — — —_PATH OF TRAVEL — —_PATH OF TRAVEL
ACCESSORY 10 R-3 AND HEOU\RE \NSTALLATION OF FIRE SPRINKLERS. AN AN e
7 GROUND MOUNT AND ROOFTOP MOUNTED SOLAR SYSTEMS HAVING BATTERY BACKUP | EXIT SIGN s | | /
REQUIRE A SEPARATE SUEM\TI'AL AND PERMIT | | %
S EXIT SIGN
| S
< —
2 @ ©
o RS [
a K .
: : & : <
. 1, & [
1 o s ] |
§ g o] 4 —-—PATH OF TRAVEL — —~—PATH OF TRAVEL | | l— Q-
] | il L —
21— — — —~—PATHOF TRAVEL N £ - ] | (o F
n S & / ! | = [N
J o z | & i | | o
| £ I Q«Q‘? ”””””””” 7 Y o
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